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Mr. Jack Ferguson, Sr.

Intermountain Development Company

1200 Riverside Drive " '
Reno, NV 89503 <

Mr. Neil Moore

Mt. Rose Service Company
- 2970 Chavez Drive
“'Reno, NV 89502

Subject: Mt. Rose Seryice Company - Preliminary Water System
Master Plan and Report

Gentlemen:

-Enclosed are three copies of fhe*referenced.Master Plan and Reportjfﬁr
your review and comments. ' ‘ - : . S

WATERESOURCE has compiled all of the data which has been gathered from
private and government sources concerning the Mt. Rose Water System in
the attached report. This information varies from well Togs to water
rights. -In addition to the record information, well testing was under-
taken to ascertain both quantity and quality. The report appendix con-
tains all of the data gathered. With the data, a preliminary master plan
was. prepared to incorporate not only existing facilities and needs, but
those facilities which may be required to serve the Galena Creek area in
the foreseeable future.

The Master Plan, which was developed using zoning techniques along with
the physical restraints of the area, indicates that ultimately the
Mt. Rose Service Company will have to upgrade their facilities to meet
the ultimate water demand obligation. This upgrading will take place
in the form of increased well and booster pump capacity, as well as trans-
mission and distribution improvements.  The Master Plan should be used to
. guide future system improvements, Individual consideration should be
given to each development which may necessitate alterations to the Master
Plan. : :

In summary, the water system will require several improvements at this
(time to meet present commitments. The improvements include developing
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Messrs. Jack Ferguson,'Sr.
and Neil Moore : -2~

the existing well field and the .-facilities presently being constructed for ,‘

the Galena Forest project.

_ water development in the area. If there are any que

tation is necessary, please call

Sincerely,

WATERESOURCE CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.
d W e

Kenneth R. Freeman, P.E.

- KRF/dmo

Enclosures

March 31, 1980

re with respect ‘to
stions or interpre- -
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* SECTION 1= INTRODUCTION

In December of 1979, WATERESOURCE enterea into a contracf’with
Intermountain Development Company, fhé ﬁurpose of which was t§ investi-
gate the existing capabilities of the Mt. Rose Service Company to supply
water to their service area. In conjunction with evaluation of exiéting
facilities, WATERESOURCE contracted to deyelop a pre]iminary master plan
of the service area including facility requirements for the ultimate needs

of the service area.

Portions of this report will cover:

. Permitted water rights.
Existing facilities.

Existing groundwéter source capabilities.

+> w N =
. . .

Ultimate water demands.

5. Facilities--wells, pumps, tanks, and pressure reducing stations.

The basic intention of this report is to furnish a guide in planning the
physical progression of installation of the water system facilities as they
are required by development in the area. Because it is difficult to deter-

mine the direction and timing of development in various areas wfthin the

service area, a certain flexibility is required'in designing the actual

facilities at any given time. Therefore, this report should be used as a

guide only and with individual consideration given to specific developments.

R Y e S A
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A byproduct of the report has been the development of a data base for the
water service company. Prior to the report, information did not appear

to be centralized for easy access.
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SECTION 2 - PERMITTED WATER RIGHTS

Application for a certificated water r1ght was 1n1t1ated in 1978. The

State Water Engineer approved the application of a permi tted rlght and

set the dates required to fulfill the requirements to obtain a cert1f1-

cated right. Portions of the application are contained in Appendix A

denoting the requirements and dates various proofs are to be filed. In

May 1979, application was made for an extension for proof of benef1c1a1

use. An extension was granted until May 30, 1980.

App]1cat1ons No. 35147, 35148, 35149, 35150, 35151 and 35152 are inter-
related in that maximum pumping rates were estab11shed combining all six

applications.

Maximum diversion rate - 5 cfs or 2,240 gpm

Maximum annual use rate . - 1,095.0 mg

Residence to be served by the six permits - 3,000 homes

The permits also state that application No. 30261 by Uplands Inc.

(Appendix A) would be honored ahead of Mt. Rose for 109.5 mg annually at

a 3 cfs or 1,344 gpm diversion rate. If Uplands cou]d not show beneficial

use w1th1n the time restraints spec1f1ed the balance wou]d revert back to

the Mt. Rose Service Company. Proof of beneficial use is due by Up]ands

on March 11, 1983. If Up]ands can support their app]1cat10n this wili

reduce the Mt. Rose water rights quantities and ultimately reduce the
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nunbers of residences contained in the original permit as noted below:

-Maximum diversion rate | - 5 cfs or 2,240 me ;
Maximum annual use rate | | - 985.5 mg

Residence to be served by the six permits - 2,700 homes

Contained in the section on Water Demands under Master Plan Zoning, the

ultimate demand was estimated to be 986 mg annually. This would indicate

that the existing permitted rights are sufficient, excluding the Upland's

rights, to meet the demands of the service area as presently outlined on

the Master Plan map.
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'SECTION 3 - EXISTING WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES

A. Wells - At present, there are six wells which are owned by Mt. Rose.
The wells 1ie within the southeast’quarter of Section 2, T17N, RI19E.
Figure 3.1 shows the relationship of the six wells to each other and

to the surrounding neighborhood.

" Wells No. 2 and No. 4 are the only wells being_used at this time‘to'supply

water to the system. The other four wells are not connécted to the system.

We have.included in Appendix B copies of the driller's logs for each well

as filed with the Division of Water Resources. The logs show that the wells

were drilled between 1974 and 1977.

The following is an itemized list of data taken from the driller's log, plus

observations made during the testing of each well:

Well No. 1:

A. Drilled June, 1976.

B. Driller--Glenn Pump & Drilling Company

C. Cable tool drilled to a depth of 200 feet (present soundéd
depth = 134 feet).

D. Eight-inch cas;ng.

E. Perforations--100 to 200 feet.

The only variance from the log found during testing was that the perfora-

tion may exist above 100 feet.
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Well No. 2:

A. Drilled March, 1974,
.B. Driller-~Glenn Pump & Drilling Company.
C. Cable tool drilled to a depth of 175 feet (present sounded
depth = 170 feet).
D. FEight-inch casing.

"E. Perforations--146 to 175 feet.

Nothing was found during testing which varied from the driller's log.

Well No. 3:

X
[ - ]
¥
3
H
3

i_?___.-.‘ A. Dri]]ed June, 1976. _

: - B. Driller--Glenn Pump & Drﬂ]mg Company

.'-“*f'*_ C. Rotary drilled and gravel-packed to a depth of 175 feet

; ,,.; (present sounded depth = 147 feet).

J* —_ ' D. Eight-inch casing.

?4'.._ - E. Perforations--100 to 175 feet.

S ' There.appear‘s to be a casing size reductmn at 87 feet, probab]y to
] -~ 6-inch. |

Well No. 4: ‘
I - - A. Drilled May, 1977.
.I B. Driller--Marcin Drilling Company.

~ C. Cable tool drﬂ]ed to a depth of 235 feet (present sounded
3.’“ - depth = 182 feet). '
| D. Eight-inch casing to 163 feet.
I E. Perforations--100 to 235 feet.
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Except for the depth,‘no variations were noted during testing.

QWell No. 5:
A. Drilled May, 1977.
B. Drilier--Andrew J. Foster. |
C. Cable tool drilled to a depth of 140 feet (present sounded
depth = 195 feet).
D. Eight-inch casing.

E. Perforations--100 to 140 feet.

Several things varied from the log during testing. GiQen that the teét
pdmp was set at 150 feet and by sounding the bottom of the well at 195
feet, it appears that the well was deepened after the original dri]]ing.
It wés also found that a six-inch liner may begin at 110 feet. This

could explain how the well was deepened.

Well No. 6:

A. Drilled May, 1977.

B.<ADril1er--Marcin Drilling Company. /

C. Cable tool drilled to a depth of 161 feet (present sounded
depth = 172 feet). | |

D. Eight-inch casing.

E. Perforations--100 to 161 feet.

When the well was sounded, the depth appeared to be 172 feet. This variance

could have resulted during the original dri]]ingvoperation. -

The only variable to show up on the field inspection was the depth of the
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individual wells. Except for Well No. 5, the other wells all appear to be

more sha]}ow than described in the logs. It is possible, with time, that

.the well may have filled in with sand and silt. Developing and cleaning"

the wells could restore depth; however, if the well is of cable tool con-

struction, it will silt in again with time.

In addition to the above-recorded data and observed data, the tops of the

casings were surveyed to re]ate each well by elevation differences:

'ELEVATION

- TOP_CASING
Well No. 1 132.03 ft.
Well No. 2 . | 119.71 ft.
Well No. 3 | 110.32 ft.
Well No. 4 ‘ 99.81 ft.
Well No. 5 | o 100.07 ft.
Well No. 6 - | . 107.49 ft.

Basis of elevation: valve box cover, northeast corner of building at

Well No. 4--set at 100.00 feet.

B. Well Pumping Equipment - Four of the six wells are equipped with pumps.

As stated before, only Well No. 2 and No. 4 are operable at this time.

Well No. 1:
A. One HP. single phase pump and motor.
B. Service pole lying on ground.

C. One and one-half inch discharge with well cap.

D. No discharge capability.

s ey
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Well No. 2:

A. Seven and ongfhalf HP single phase pump and motor. Gould
 UHe6KT12 (iO@,gpm at 200 TDH). -
. Service bo]gfbperab]e. |

One and onefﬁajf inch discharge, 8-inch pitless adaptor.

A_\Iyg{§9:g§llgn;pressure tanks inside building.

m O O o

Discharge directly to main.

Well No. 3:

"A. Seven and one-half HP single phase'pump and motor. Gould

UH66KT12 (lQO gpm at 200 TDH).
B. Service poleé operable.

C. Three-inch discharge.

" D. No discharge capability.

Well No. 4:

A. Seven and'ohe:ﬁalf HP single phase pump and motor. Gould~

UH6GKT12 (100 gpm at 200 TDH).

" B. Service pb]e 6perab1e.

C. Three—incﬁidischarge, 8-inch pitless adaptor.
D. One thousand gallon pressure tank inside building.-

E. Filters between well and tank.

~F. Discharge into sysfem.

Well No. 5:
A. No pump present.

B. Service pole operable, single phase.

-10-




Well No. 6:
A. No pump present.

E. Service pole operable, single phase.

The capacity ‘of each well will be discuésed in Section 5.

C. Piping Network - The existing piping is made up of six-inch, eight- _
inch, and ten-inch asbestos cement pipe, Class 150. Appendix D contains
a service map showing the existing system as of October, 1979. The system

contains less than 6,000 lineal feet of pipe within the well field and

beyond for disbribution. There are several services in use at this time

along with several fire hydrants.

Pressure within the system is supplied by the well pumps through the pressure

sustaining tanks.

-11-
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SECTION 4 - FACILITIES UNDER CONSTRUCT ION

A. Storage Tank - There is a 420,000 gallon tank at Galena Forest under

construction. Tank data is as follows:

1. vDiaméter--SS feet.
" Height--24 feet.
Overflow height--6,248 feet.:

TR 7% SR A

Pad elevation--6,225 feet.

The tank was constructed to AWWA Staﬁdards for a welded steel tank.

B. Booster Pump Stations (Galena Creek Pump Station) - The high head

‘pump station at the well field is as follows:

1. Design--two pumbs at 175 épm at 700 feet TDH.

2. Discharge elevation--approximately 5,400 feet.

The booster pump station is located next to Well No. 2. The suction side
is connected to the existing ten-inch main now used in the service area.
The discharge is to a new ten-inch main connecting the pump station to

the tank located in Galena Forest Estates.

C. Secondary Booster Pump{Station~(Ga]ena'Forest Pump Station) - This"

station services a small area in Galena Forest Estates in the near vicinity

of the tank.

-12-
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1. Design two pumps at 53 gpm with 46 feet TDH.
2. Discharge elevation--6,227 feet. |

3. Two pressure sustaining tanks--120 gallons capacity each."

This station receives its suction pressure from the storage tank located

adjacent to the pump station.

D. Pressure Reducing Station - This station is located in Ga1ena Forest

Estates in the Douglas fir parklet. The purpose of the station is to

reduce pressure from the ten-inch transmission main into an area to be

served. This is required because the pressure in this area is greafer
than 100 psi inside the ten-inch main (sée pressure zone 6,017-5,890 on

the Preliminary Water Systgm Master Plan map, Appendix F).

E. Ten-Inch Transmission Main : Thg above booster pump station and tan
are connecfed by a ten-inchrasbestqs cement pipe. The pipe ranges i", -
élass frdm T-90't6 T-40. The mainvis approximately 17,630 (3.3 mi]es)7-~ |
feet long with over 100 psi pressure over the‘lower 14,920 feet (2.8 miles).
The pressure reaches static pressures of 360 psi and surge pressure in excess ™
of 360 psi. Extreme care should be exercised when working in the vicinity

of this main.

-13-
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SECTION 5 - EXISTING WELL CAPACITIES

A. General - In determining the capacity of the well field and the indivi-
dual wells, two evaluations need to be made. First, what is the capacity
of the well as constructed and secondly, what is the capacity of the aquifer

supplying the wel]?

The process of evaluation required pumb test data. This was accomplished

by testing each well by a stepping process in which increased pump rates

" are used for short durations (step test). We also tested Well No. 3 for

~a Tonger duration (24 hours) at a constant pumping rate of 250 gpm. In

conjunction with the long duration test, we observed and recorded water

" level variation in Wells No. 4 and No. 5 to determine the effects of long-

term pumping.-

In general, the step test results were used to evaluate the capacity of
the individual wells as constructed. The long duration test plus observa-
tion tests, were used to evaluate the aquifer (supply). The data taken

from the step test and long duration test can be found in Appendix C.

B. Well Capacity - Individual well characteristics are itemized in
Section 3 (A). With the test data and the well characteristics, the -

following evaluation was compiled:

-14-
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~Well No. 1 (0 gpm):

1

As shown in the step test data for Well No. 1 (Appendix C), we

could not pump this well for more than four minutéé ét 35 gpm.

Therefore, the well was eliminated for éonsideratioh as a pro-
duction well. It could be used as a tomestic well if properly

developed.

Well No.-2 (100 gpm - limited durations):

This well is presently connected to the Mt. Rose Water System.
Through the step test'(figure 5.1), it is felt that the well,

as constructed, can reliab]y'éupply 100 gpm for 1limited durations.

Well No. 3 (350 gpm):

Well No. 3 is by far the best ;onstructed well. It appears to
have been a rotary drilled, gravel-packed Weil.v This type of ;f .
drilling ai]ows gravel to be packed around the casing; with aA
resulting 5ncrease of water flow to fhe casing’ahd ultimately
io the pump. No. 3 could be consideréd a limited production well.

Figure 5.2 shows the relative strength of the well.’

Well No. 3 was not pumped at the capacity we have estimated, but

from experience, we feel that it could supply 350 dpm.

Well No. 4 (75 gpm - limited duration):

This well is identical in nature to Well No. 2 except that its

-construction is slightly more constricting on the flow volume.

A comparison of Figure 5.1 and Figure 5.3 graphically shows the

-15-
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The 700 gpm figure represents what the wells are ca

difference in each well's capacity. Well No. 4 is also connected

to the existing water system.

we11 No. 5 (75 gpm - limited duration):

" Well No. 5 s rated at 75 gpm. It appears to tap a d1fferent

water source than Wells No. 3, No. 4, and No. 6. This difference
is indicated by the difference in statis water elevations as con-

tained in Appendix C. Figure 5.4 graphically shows the test data

taken for Well No. 5.

Wwell No..6 (100 gpm - 11m1ted durat1on)

Figure 5.5 and the test data show that the well was stressed at
140 gpm. However, we feel that it should hold 100 gpm on a

1imited time duration.

Summation of Evaluated Quantities:

Well No. 1 - 0O gpm
Well No. 2 - 100 gpm

Well No. 3 - 350 gpm
Well No. 4 - 75 tpm
Well No. 5 - 75 gpm
Well No. 6 - 100 gpm
TOTAL: 700 gpm

We believe reconstruction or development could improve each well's

capabilities.

-19-
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C. Aquifer Capabilities (Groundwater Supply) - It is difficult to evaluate

the aquifer with the data deve]opéd from the pump testing. Because of the

-iimitation resulting from the construction of the existing wells, limited

data was developed from the test. We were unable to stress the aquifer’
through Well No. 3 with the limitation of pump size, i.e., the well could
accept only é sma]]ipump capable of 275 gpm. A special pump could have been

bought, hdwever, cost considerations eliminated this possibility.

Although information from pumping Well No. 3 is insufficient to completely

evaluate the aquifer, observation data taken concurrently on Well No. 4 is

sufficient to preliminarily evaluate the aquifer from which water is being
~ taken. Figure 5.6 represents a time vs. drawdown comparison. With this

graph, two parameters of aquifer evaluation can be deve]opéd."They are:

Coefficient of Transmissibility (T) - of an aquifer is the -
rate at which water will flow through the équifer and is_

measured in gallons per day per foot.

Coefficient of Storage (S) - of an aquifer is the volume
of water released from storage, or taken into storage and

is a dimensionless unit.

With these two parameters, we can make some predictions:

1. Specific capacity of the wells with_different diametér§,
2. Drawdowns in the aquifers at various distances from a
pumped well.

3. The drawdown in a well at any time after pumping commences.



|

> ON T1IM
NOILVAYISEO

N, N, R, S, =, i_'y.'u. ., e,

Jut

\VA

68 =S

¥ YVYFF S WY TW W

TYVIYEN WWYVYY™

2 SN SIISEIIED IS,

-y T

v/

0zi0°

44/ PA6 09] ‘bl uQ
1 \\9: meE\E 78 s\

¥lb

a7 .58
TRLE =S
IR

. SV
592 =1
962 =4

02 =0

|
.

e B35
|
|
|

. PSS SRR

ety

_
U oy
I i e
_ g ﬂ
m * [iain

_‘ Y gl
0 © Y] ) 9

L k il
L | St
P T X i . Gt
TR i Bt
[E1RaN REnu . o L
0t g o o o o8)  Y i
#F!F {afii i e o i
V] o -0 O n ) Y] 4 ®

HONI &dd SN

JINH

l;....,. :

(L33F) S NMOAGMVET

Figure 5.6

e/

o




The T and S deve]oped from Figure 5.6, with back-up data in Appendix C,

indicates there ex1sts an aqu1fer with capabilities s1gn1f1cant1y greater

_ than the capab111t1es of the well fleld (700 gpm) as constructed W1thout
) '”%ykthe ab111ty to stress the aqu1fer, the deve]oped T. and S shou]d be con-

s1dered pre]1m1nary until such t1me as “the aquifer can be stressed poss1b1y
through a new well properly sized and constructed and a much higher rate

pump test conducted

=24
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" SECTION 6 - PROJECTED WATER DEMANDS '

A. General - Two elements make up the total water demand for the service°
area. The f1rst e]ement is the den51ty or popu]at1on which could inhabit
this area. Second -the water usage proaected for the individual person and

then extended to the total water usage for the population.

B. Estimated Customers - To estimate the potential number of customers,
severai-elements control the density or population in the service area.
These elements consist of zoning, terrain, and existing areas a]readyvserved

" by alternate sources.

1. Zoning - There”are two zonfng plans'presentiy cover%ng tne service
area. ‘Both‘zon%ng plans were developed by the ﬁegional Ptanning |
Commissionlof Washoe County. The}first plan is defined.by maps for
Land Use Districts 4,ié,.and,12. Table 6.1 gives a breakdown by
zoning definition from residential to commercial ot the acreage in

each section for the service area.

The second p]an was adopted by Washoe County in 1978 and represents

a master p]an for the area and is def1ned as, "Ga]ena Fan Planning
Area " Table 6 2 gives a breakdown by zon1ng def1n1t1on from res1-v' -
dential, commercial, and conseryat1on-recreat1ona] area and shows

the acreage in each section for the service area.

-25-



TABLE 6.1

2] | |
i7 PRESENT ZONING - RPC (Acres)
"fi" SECTION Al A2 A4 el g2 o
B _ B . ‘
; e 1 360 - 280  --- — a0
:i 2 640  --- c.— e —_— 640
-a] 3 545 60 - 20 15 640
§' 4 0 - 180 . 0 g
'MW“J 9 110 -e- 215 55 20 400
g' _ 10 635 -e- S5 el 640
_!J 11 - 640 --- -— — -— 640
ll “ 12 480  --- 160 - . g
1 25 .o . - k- - g
I 34 10 310 - el 3
II‘} 3 20 270 .- eele il 480
- 36 250 70 - e _— 320
- TOTALS: 3,890 790 810 75 35 5,600

..

.

NOTES:

—— ..

1. Zoning taken from Regional Planning Commission maps for Land Use
Districts 4, 8 and 12. ' .

2. Acreage estimated to nearest five acres.

~26-
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TABLE 6.2

e

. . LI

MASTER PLAN ZONING - RPC (Acres)

SECTION Al A2 A7 COMERCIAL  RECREATION  CONSERVATION  TOTAL |
. ~(L-R) .
1 . 35 --- 600 - e 5 640
s 2 3 JR -- 5 120 . 640 ’%
Jl 3 500 = =em  --- 4 - 100 640
. 4 e e e — 150 10 160
l 9 90 —e- ae- 40 200 B 400

10 ¢ 5300 -- 80 T — 30 S ea0 ¢
]|'~ 11 545 e 70 - 5 20 680 |

12 120 --- 20 e 450 - 50 640
] 25°  eem 70 . e e o e 100 ¢8O
l' 34 80 70 e Ce- 150 200 320
W 35 350 100  --- - e 30 480
fl 36  ome- 280 eee L 70 10 320
l TOTALS: 2,765 480 770 80 1,030 475 5,600
:
1

‘Notes:

~§

[

ll 1. Zoning taken from Regwona] P]ann1ng Comm1ss1on maps for master p]an of Ga]ena
i fan planning area.

l 2. Acreage estimated to nearest five acres. . ’ : ’ g

-27-
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In this report, we will use a combination of botn p]ans invconjunc-
t1on with engineering Judgement in prOJect1ng the potent1a1 number
of customers for the Mt Rose Serv1ce Company
2.v Terrain -. As shoWn dn the master plan map, there are aneas whicn
in our op1n1on, are not su1tab1e for development because of vertical
elevation changes or hazardous areas, i.e., stream channe]s or other
natural cond1t1ons. We have removed these areas from our calculations
of customer service densities. Most of these areas fall within the

active-recreation zoning and, therefore, must be discounted.

‘3; Areas A]read§ Served - Because of the nature of waier reliability

in,Neyada, in this report we have assumed that at tota]rbuild out,

those exfsting private sources of water will be_transfernéd to the

Mt. Rose‘Seryice Company.

Tnis'assumption thereby will result in ca]cu]ating the maximum demand.
v Any prdvate system—continuing in use will relieve the demands placed

upon the service area.

C. Customer Water Usage -,Therevare'two criteria which must be met. First,

Washoe County Pub]ic Hea]th‘Department‘requires that a water system be
capable of delivering 1 gpm ben custdmer_during peak demands. This would
trans]afe to 1,440 gallons per day. The second criteria isdthat'the State
Wafer Engineer evaluates a water system on 1,000 gallons per day per |

customer.

-28-
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Therefore, the system will be designed as follows:

'Delfvery to cuétomers--1,440 gpd.
Delivery by ground water source-Ql,OOO gpd.

The difference of 440 gpd during peak demands will be met by storage from

tanks within the system.

D. Annual Water System Demand.Ca]culations from Ground Water Source -

1. Assumptions:

(a) Ten percent loss of area due to streets.

(b) Areas taken from Table 6.1 and 6.2.

2. Present Zon{ng:
A-1 (1 acre) - 3,890 x 0.9

A-2 (2% acres) - 2295539:2-= 284 customers

3,501 acres or customers -

| A-4 (5.acre$) - §19_%%£l£2 = 146 customers

C-1 - estimate 20 customers

€-2 -)estimate 10 customers "

Total Demand:

A-1 - 3,501 x 1,000 gpd = 3.50 mgd
A-2 - 284 x 1,000 gpd = 0.28 mgd
] A-4 - 146 x 1,000 gpd = 0.15 mgd .
‘ C-1- 20 x 1,000 gpd = 0.02 mgd
C-2 - 10 x 1,000 gpd = 0.01 mgd

© 3.96 mgd or 1,445 mg/year

-29-
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3.  Master Plan Zoning:

A-1 (1 acre) - 2,765 x 0.9 = 2,489 acres or customers -

A-2 (2% acres) - 480 x 0.9 _
| 0 T 2.5

A-7 (40 acres) - 770 x 0.9 _
| 70

Commercial - estimate 20 customers

‘173_cus§omers

17 customers

Active Recreational (A-4) - negligible compéred to Residential

Conservation (L-R) - negligible compared to Residential

Total Demand

2,489 x 1,000 gpd = 2.49 mgd

A-1 - =

A-2 - 173 x 1,000 gpd = 0.17 mgd
A-7 - 17 x 1,000 gpd = 0.02 mgd
Commercial - 20 x 1,000 gpd = 0.02 mgd
A-R | | = nil -
L-R = nil

2.70 mgd or 986mg /year

If we use the master plan figuré of annual demand and compare it
with the amount of water contained in the water rights permit for
Mt. Rose Service Company of 985 to 1,095 mg/year, we can state the

pérmitteﬂ rights and the source demand are compatib]é.
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Galena Forest No, 1

Galena Forest No. 2

"',Deer Forest

~ Well tank
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420,000 gallons (existing)
420,000 gallons (proposed)
420,000 gallons (proposed)
600,000 gallons (proposed) -
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SECTION 7 - MASTER PLAN

A. General

The Master Plan attempt to integrate the knowledge déve]oped in Sections 2
through 6 and WATERESOURCE's experience. This integration includes the
ex1st1ng facilities, fac111t1es under construction, u]t1mate water demands,

and future fac111t1es requ1red to serve the u]t1mate demand.

The water system which was designed for Galena Forest Estates is the major

'factor involved in des1gn1ng for the Master P]an This water system extends
‘ from the well f1e1d to the tank site within Galena Forest The 1ocat1on of

the transmission main, as shown on the Master P]an map, Appendix F, traverses o

‘1n a west to southwester]y d1rect1on through ‘the service area. This main
will be the major feed into the westerly portion of the serv1cevarea The
east, north and south will require'deVelopmeﬁt of additional transmission
>capacity. The system will involve storage (tanks), pressure reducing sta-

tions, booster pump station, and additional well capacity.

 B. -Storage

(In Section 6 (E)2, storage requirements were discussed to meet the peak day
demand. The section indicated that in addition to the tank presently under
construction, a minimum of three additional storage facilities would be

required. One site exists next to the Galena Forest storage tank under

=33~
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C. Booster Pumps

s

cohstruction. A second and third site have been placed on the Master Plan

as elevation reduiresQ The sites are located in the:

" NE% of NB%, Section 10 - pad elevation 5,710 ft.
- . NE% of SWs, Section’1 - pad elevation 5,590 ft.

Both sites were picked considering elevation required, land availability,
and ]océtion relative to demand.'_The locations can be changed, but the

elevation must be maintained.

It could be énticipated that the Section 1 site would be served directly
from the existing well field. The Section 10 site could be served via the

10-inch transmission main through a pressure reducing station or more effi-

ciently from a new well field, location to be determined.

) It is believed that development of S£orage facilities should adhere to the

fbllpwing patterh:

1. “Section 1.
2. Section 10.

3. Second tank at Galena Forest.
The 1ist resuits from a knowledge of. the eXisting conditions and the develop-

ments in the p]anning étége at this time. Of course, development may take a

completely different progression, which would ngcessitate a change.

>

With the deve]opment of the sforagé at Galena Forest and the accompanying

_ booster pump station, major booster pump facilities will not be réquired in

-34-
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" the near future.

Booster pumps wou]d be requ1red to transport water to the Section 1 tank
site, poss1b1y to the Sectlon 10 site. However, the location of the major

booster pump facilities will depend on the 1ocat1on of the new well field.

| | The secondary or'distribut{on pump stations are totally dependent on 'the

progression of development. Their location would be dictated as development

required.

D. Pressure Reducing Stations

These stat1ons, as far as location, are similar to the secondary booster

pump stat1ons. They will be required to tap the high pressure 10-inch -

transmission line. The Master Plan shows the proposed station for Unit 2

of Ga]ena‘Forest._

E. Ne]'ls

“No attempt has been made to locate the new well field. However, a possi-

bility is in the vicinity of Galena Creek through Sections 2, 10, and 11

See Section 5 on requ1rements.

F. Pressure Zones

Ut111z1ng the know]edge of storage and source (we]]) location, WATERESOURCE

nas‘developed the pump zones for the Master Plan. . These zones are an ideal

condition and may require modification due to development requirements. .

The zones are based on operating at a hjgh pressure of 100 psi and-low of

-35-
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,45 psi. This'range of operating pressures, therefore, results in a zone

with an e]evat1on difference between high and low of 127 feet. The base
or contro] wh1ch dictates the locat1on of the zones is the storage facility

being bu1]t in Galena Forest under the cond1t1on of a fu]] tank.
Access to the zones is controlledAby booster pumps (above tank) and -
pressure regulator (below the tank gravity zone). The pressure zones

can change if a new well field is developed.

The Master Plan represents a compilation of known data. It should be

- used as a guide in develbping the water system as required.
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SECTION 8 - CONCLUSIONS

. Permitted water rights appear to be sufficient to meét the potential

demands of the service area as presently defined.

0f the six Wells,'five were drilled by the cable tool method which

is generally unacceptable for quasi-municipal use. The remaining

well appears to have been drilled by rotary methods which should pro-

duce a production well, i.e., high Vo]ume;_ However, this well has a

~ 6-inch liner which effectively mitigates thé effects of the rotary

drilling below what couid be expected.

. The wells are drilled into the same aquifer ahd; therefobe,‘can~be

thought 6f as a single well system.r It should be possible to drill

a new well sufficient in capacity to eliminate all of the existing

wells; with a resulting increase in efficiency.

. .The well field, as constructed, is capab]e of delivering 700 gpm

which, with storage, should serve approximately 1;000 residences.

The existing pump capacity is capable of servﬁng approximaté]yvzso

residences, i.e., the pumps in Wells No. 2 and No. 4.  However, due

to piping configuration of both diScHarges, thgvcombined capabi]ity

is less than 200 residences.
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The capac1ty of Well No. 2 and No. 4 is INSUFFICIENT to meet the

requ1rements of the Ga]ena Creek pump station. It is poss1b1e that

the pump could pump more water than de11vered by the wells, thereby

1ncurr1ng damage

. Additioha] well capacity . will be required as development takes p]ace;

. FWells No. 3, No. 5, and No. 6 could be developed on an interim

basis if cost effective. A new well, properly constructed, may

be more cost effective than uti]izihg the existing wells.

. Water quality tests showed that the water is of high quality. .

Included in Appendix E are copies of the Nevada Division of

~ Health lab tests for samples taken during the testing operation.

- 10.

11.

~W1th the add1t1on of the Galena Forest storage tank (420,000 |
, ga]]ons), storage capac1ty is. suff1c1ent to meet the present

-connntment to Ga]ena Forest and the ex1st1ng customers Progects

which are under way in Sect1ons 3 and 11 may requ1re add1t1ona1

storage when developed.

Additional storage tank sites will be required as development

takes place. Ultimately, a total storage capac1ty of approx1-

" ‘mately 1. 9 mg will be requ1red in approx1mate]y four or more tanks.

-38-.
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16. Estimated time required 1o construct works........... Ve YCAES e
11. Estimated time requircd to complete the application to beneficial use........S€ven years. -

1.12. Remarks:  For use other than irrigation or stock watering, state pumber and type of units to bc served or annual

consumplive usc.

.........................................................................

.................

.................................

?
|
-

Applicant...... SLoRER SN e O
protested 8-10-76;by Mt.Rose Property

Owners Assoc., Inc By.o..... s/ . ¥. D. Snow
Pro. withdrawn 7/31/78 W. D. Snow - President.
Compared....... g2l bl/be . P. 0. Box 745 :

Rene-, Nevada 89504

APPROVAL .OF STATE ENGINEER

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, and do bereby grant the same, subject to the

following limitations and conditions:

This permit is issued subject to existing rights. It is understood that
the amount of water herein granted is only a temporary allowance and -that the
final water right obtained under this permit will be dependent upon the amount

eserperenneranenartenctaenTectarcssncmcnrnansescatocnsretatectsontanencanten ot edoonoeosnon

of water actually placed to beneficial use. It is also understood that this
right must allow for a reasonable lowering of the static water level. 'This well

sevsavaceivevac Wavoo

shall be equipped with a two (2) inch opening for measuring depth to water.: 1f

D T R Lr LT T Ay r PRy ey Pyl ity DA LT A e I L L L AR DL P LY TR CL L PR PR A i Pt A . SO AN £ R A AT 20N . (- XA 5 =%

...................

-

...................... The final allocation of warer under. this permir.will.be. limited to.that. .
amount consistent with present zoning for the lands described under the place

v o .f...y.s.ﬁ...a.n..d...§h§.l.1...b.¢...dgsiy.f.:..t.g.d...f.l.r.gm...t.h.e..an.ngal,...dux‘y...und.er...Remits...&ilé]...:hmngh_...
. . . /

gt i e

1 S - ' A , - “ . ‘-~,

.....

~. mottoexceed.. ..o 300 e, —cubic feet per second.2..PUt not to exceed 109:5
l ......... million gallons amnually. . -
= 3 . .

- Actual construction work shall begin on or before SO February 11, 1979
.«l Proof of commencement of work shall be filed before. oo March 11, 1979

?

:_Work_must be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before..._. February 11, 1980

Proof of completion of work shall be filed before . March 11, 1980
Application of water to beneficial use shall be :rvnlédc on or before February 11, 1983
Proof of the application of water to beneficial use shall be filed on or before March 11, 1983
Map in support of proof of beneficial use shall be filed on or before.... ‘ March 11, 1983
Commencement of work filed___ | IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I__ROLAND D. WESTERGARD

Completion of work filed State Lnginecr of Nevads, bizve brereento sot myv hand ord the =2 of

9. Estimatcd cost of \m,ks$250,00000 PeruntNo30261

M
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Permit No. 35147

Lowmael

s 12, ol e
.-

i

PRSI

Estimatcd cost of works.
completed

b
g

. Estimated time required to copstruct works

plete the application of watcr to beneficial use ; » :

. Estimated time required to com

B

gl

2]
H
i
-t
W

_ Remarks: For use other than irrigation or stock watering, state number and type of upits to be served or annuval

(»Xfi‘ 3
i

consumptive use.

Nngle family dwelli_r_x_g»_gp_i_t;__s_____t;_g___pe served with comingling

d.. ...l
W
o
o
o
Ri

eceassesmoserconenssensnesdigeoets

L

e

al

H

-

T a 1p/ga bl/be * Applicant
_l) rror 5/18/78 by Mt.Rose Prop.Own.Assoc.,Incl.)p -

i

1

<]

5/22/78 by Robert & Barbara Kutnocg'y s/ Leé Hale. Pr.e,'ls.‘
185 Casazza Street, P.O. Box 292

N0, Nevada 89504

Y

APPROVAL OF STATE ENGINEER

This is to certify that I have ‘ex‘amincd the foregoing application, and do hereby grant the sén_}e, subject to the

. {following limitations and conditions: _ - SR
~ This permit to change the place of use of the waters of an underground
source as heretofore granted under Permit 28424 is issued subject to the terms
and conditions imposed in said Permit 28424 and with the understanding that mno
other rights on the source will be affected by the change proposed herein. The
well shall be equipped with a 2-inch opening and a totalizing meter must be
ne near the point of diversion

l . installed and maintained in the discharge pipeli
-3 and accurate measurements must be kept of water placed to beneficial use. The
totalizing meter must be installed before any use of the water begins or before

"?l T the proof of completion of work is filed. 1If the well is flowing, & valve must
be installed and maintained to prevent waste. This source is located within an

, area designated by the State Engineer pursuant to NRS 534.030. The State retains

¥ i the right to regulate the use of the water herein granted at any and all times.

2 The place of use under this permit is l1imited to that area described in the

agreement dated June 18, 1978 filed under 35147. The total combined annual duty

of water under Permits 35147 through ‘35152 is limited to 1095.0 million gallons.
ion 30261 shall be deducted from the

;l 7 The final allocation of water under Applicat
_3 annual duty under Permits 35147 through 35152 but shall not exceed 109.5 million
7 gallons annually. . ' ‘

can be applicd to beneficial use, and not

"* "1 The amount of water to be changed shall be limited to the amount whic.h
1 v

! ™ to exceed. 5.0

-3 1095.0 million gallons annually.

but not to exceed

cubic feet per second.

Segtember 5, 1978

\__I__! Actual construction work shall begin o or before..
October 5, 1978

. £ j - Proof of commencement of work shall be filed before

th reasonable diligence and be completed on or before September 5, 1978

Work must be prosecuted wi
October 5, 1978

Proof of completion of work shall be filed before
april 30, 1979

Adication of water to beneficial use shall be made co or before...—-

May 30, 1979

Proof of ne application of water to beneficial use shall be filed on or before
May 30, 1978

Map in suppos of prbof of beneficial use shall be filed on or before

e TESIINMONY WIHE REOF, 1 ___ROLAN I BLE TURGARD

Cnmmrm-pm.-
nt nf vr.v 14
T T enr pae hiand snd the senl of



- ) ' o “Permit No. 35148

-

12. Estimatcd cost_oi WOEKS.emeeeeeeececeemnenn DL e M e MY

13. Estimated time rcquired to construct works corgp_.}eted

14. Estimatcd time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use 10 years ,

consumptwc use. .
. . - _‘\

] 15. Remarks: For use other than irrigation or stock watering, state number and type of units to be served or annual

PR gy Plymp iy nply ufSysfhpupihesylpapgiympihedias PR

- 1p/ga bl/be Applicant
jPro.p§/18/78 by Mt.Rose Prop.Own. Assoc.,rnc.pp
.+ 5/22/78 by Robert & Barbara I(utnoci;y s/ Lee Hale, Pres.

: 185 Casazza Street, P.0O. Box 292
«l ~=no, Nevada 89504
APPROVAL OF STATE ENGINEER

j This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, and do hereby grant the same, subject to the

following limitations and conditions:
This permit to change the place of use "of the waters of an’ underground
source as heretofore granted under Permit 28425 is issued subject: to the terms
. and conditions imposed in said Permit 28425 and with the understanding that no
l other rights on the source will be affected by the change proposed herein. The
= well shall be equipped with a 2-inch opening and a totalizing meter must be
( installed and maintained in the discharge pipeline near the point of diversion
) and accurate measurements must be kept of water placed to beneficial use. The
totalizing meter must be installed before any use of the water begins or before i
the proof of completion of work is filed. If the well is flowing, a valve must
be installed and maintained to prevent waste. This source is located within an
area designated by the State Engineer pursuant to NRS 534.030. The State retains
the right to regulate the use of the water herein granted at any and all times.
The place of use under this permit is limited to that area described in
the agreement dated June 18, 1978 filed under 35147. The total combined annual
duty of water under Permits 35147 through 35152 is limited to 1095.0 million
' gallons. The final allocation of water under Application 30261 shall be deducted
)

i

‘ean  omm

from the annual duty under Permits 35147 through 35152 but shall not exceed
109.5 million gallons annually.

I The amount of water to be changed shall be limited to the amount which can be applied to bcncﬁcxa] use, and not

to exceed 5.0 cubic feet per sccond.» PUL MOt to exceed

1095.0 million gallons annually.

il

: l Actual construction work shall begin on or before .Sept“ember 5, 1978

October 5, 1978

Proof of commencement of work shall be filed before -

,'\

Work must be prosecuted with reasonabie diligence and be corpleted cn or before September 5, 1978

Proof of complclion of work shall be filed bcforc October 5, 1978

Application of water to beneficial use ﬁhall ‘bc made on or before . April 30, 1979

May 30, 1979

Proot of the application of water to bcncﬁcial use shall be filed on or before

Map i .
P 10 support of proof of beneficial use shall be filed on or before May 30, 1979
('.(.!Iﬂn\cn: - ) . . . oy
Conplepan o Of work filed IN TESTIMONY WHEIFFOT, I RQLAND D. WISTERCARD
100 OF vivner e P VYR SR YIS l-. 2 e nom heareitemte orf vy 1 onee? 1./ 1, emn) Af




Feruiie 1w, . 35349+

12. Estimated cost of works o200, 000.00 total
. Estimated time rccjuired 10 construct works................ completed
. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use 10 _vears

Remarks: For use other than irrigation or stock watcring, state number and type of units to be served or annual

—
b

consumptive use.

¥

, .
N NN N N .
=

3000 s¥ngle family dwelling units td be served with comingling

serescecssrtcarserthotnancctcttcraccarsant et icnncancroneasreorrntacrane

-y

from di:her wells, Daté of Incorporation is: June 27, 1977.

lp/ga bl/be ieant
LPr.éxzmi‘%‘}laﬁs by Mt.Rose Prop.0wn.Assoc. ,It’z&cp.ph
5/22/78 by Robert & Barbara Kutnocgy s/ Lee Hale.. Pres. \
185 Casazza Street, P.O. Box 292
=110, Nevada 89504

APPROVAL OF STATE ENGINEER

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, and do hereby grant the same, subject to the

following limitations and conditions: , . ‘
This permit to change the place of use of the waters of an underground = .
source as heretofore granted under Permit 28426 is issued subject to the terms
and conditions imposed in said Permit 28426 and with the understanding that no
other rights on the source will be affected by the change proposed herein. The
well shall be equipped with a 2-inch opening and a totalizing meter must be
¢ installed and maintazined in the discharge pipeline near the point of diversion
- and accurate measurements must be kept of water placed to beneficial use. The
totalizing meter must be installed before any use of the water begins or before
the proof of completion of work is filed. If the well is flowing, a valve must
be installed and maintained to prevent waste. This source is located within an
area designated by the State Engineer pursuant to NRS 534.030. The State retains
the right to regulate the use of the water herein granted at any and all times.
The place of use under this permit is limited to that area described in the
agreement dated June 18, 1978 filed under 35147. The total combined annual duty
of water under Permits 35147 through 35152 is limited to 1095.0 million gallons.
The final allocation of water under Application 30261 shall be deducted from the
annual duty under Permits 35147 through 35152 but shall not exceed 109.5 million
gallons annually. :

- W . . . ) W .

-

e

.

" - The amount of water to be éhangr:d shall be limited to the amount which can be applied to beneficial use, and not

"Bhto exceed 2.0 cubic feet per second» DUL DOt to exceed

1095.0 million gallons annually.

Actual construction work shall bcgm on or before ' September 5, 1978
ﬁvIProof of commencement of work shall be filed before October 5, 1978

Work must b:fp‘r‘osc:;z-ztcd with reasonabls dili;::;:: cnd be completed on cor bafors September f{, l97§

@f of complctidn of work shall be filed before October 5, 1978

pplicaﬁﬁn of water to bcncﬁcial use shall be made on or before : Ai’ril .30: 1979

root of the application of water to beneficial use shall be ﬁlcd on or before May 30, 1979 -

8P in suppory of proof of beneficial use shall be filed on or before May 30, l1979>

commencemeny of work filed "IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1___RQLAND D, WESTERGARD_ ___

Completion of w
Yiva ?

LY

o ork filed, Stete Engincer of Nevada, huve rireun'c 10t my hand snd the seel of
.; .tr‘.!‘fxgi;u use fijed

~ s Lot . - wres wg

————
:



Permit Ng. 351s;

+ Estimated cost of works......... S.ZQQ...Q.QQ....QQ...LQ?;QL

- Estimated time required 10 construct works LSompleted.

. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use. . A0.yrs

- Remarks: For use other than irrigation or stock watering, state pumber apd type of units to be served or annual

copsumptive use,

............ J.Q.Q.O;.igingle...;f.amily--.dyee.l.li.ngs..-.wi.ll...b.e._s.er.yed-al.ong.._mi.th--.comingl ing

N ,fxom...b'.'thex...s.Q.l.xr.c.e.s._.____..Dat.e...Qf...in.Qorpdxation.-.is.:..;..luna..Zl.....lS.?.Z-

S/ . Lee_Hale, Pres,

185 Casazza Street, P.O. Box 292
~=010, Nevada 89504

OF STATE ENGINEER
This is to certify that 1 .bavc__examined the foregoing applicatio

n, and do hereby grant the same, subject to the
. following limitations and conditions:; - : ,
' ‘ This permit to change the Place of use of the water

ter placed to beneficial use. The
Y use of the water begins or before
- If the well is flowing, a valve must
eévent waste. Thig Source is located within an
ineer pursuant to NRS 534.030. The State Tetains
the water herein granted at any apd all times.

applied 10 beneficial use, and pot

g v to exceed.. . 2-0 cubic feet per secopd: DUt not to exceed

'--— 1095.0 million gallons annually,

"o,

Actual construction work shal begin on or before September 5, 1978

r Proof of commencement of work shall be filed before. October 5, 1978

Work must be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before__~_‘Septembér:s, 1978 =~ - ' :
Proof of comp]ctjoﬁ of work shall be filed before October 5, 1978 A J
Application of water to beneficial use shall pe made on or before April 30, 1979

Proof of ype opplication of water 0 beneficial use shay] be filed on or before Mey 30, 1979

Map in SUpport of proof of beneficial use shaj be filed on or before. May 30_’--;-.?—7-2 --------

Commcnccmc

S IN TESTIMONY WirRroF, J_ ROT ARG T L eare s e
~
Sempletin, of Work fi; d ™~ e .
: c

Fans £ toee _r . . ————



!.IBﬁmatcd cost of works...................,;...St.z.Q.Q.c..Q.QQ..-.Q.Q._..T:.QE.a..l .............. . IR

BIEsﬁmatcd time required 10 COBSLUCH WOTKS.orereerrene io

4. Estimated time rcquﬁed io complete the éppliéaﬁon of water to beneficial use : ‘10 years - ; =
SI Remark's: For Vi:sc>o'th;r than irrigation or stock bwatcring‘,' state pumber and type of upits to be served or annual
I consumptive use. o |

’ e familj} dwellings will *be served _along with com‘iggl.ing

........... 3,00\511’!91 . awel lings
l ............ £ rom',othersourcesDateofmcorporatl_on is: June 27,.19117
axcd........'.lplz;&v ' bl/be Applicant

p
0.5/18/78 by Mt.Rose Prop.0Own. ,Assoc. ,Inc. '
5/22/78 by Robert & Barbara Kuj:nocigy___a/___j,g_eﬂ,ﬁaleL PreSa

185 Casazza street, P.O. BOX 292
I —=no,' Nevada 89504

APPROVAL OF STATE ENGINEER

I This is to'"c.ertifyithat 1 have exammcd the foregoing application, and do bereby grant the same, subject to the

This permit to change the place of use of the waters of anﬁundgrégquﬂal'
source as heretofore granted under Permit 28429 is issued subject to .the terms.
and conditions imposed in said Permit 28429 and with the understanding that no
other rights on the source will be affected by the change proposed herein. The
well shall be equipped with a 2-inch opening and a totalizing meter must be
"4nstalled and maintained in the discharge pipeline near the point ofvdiversion
and accurate measurements must be kept of water placed to beneficial use. The
totaliziﬁg meter must be installed before any use of the water begins OT before
the proof of completion of work is filed. If the well is flowing, a valve must
be installed and maintained to prevent waste.. This source is.located within an
area designated by the State Engineer pursuant to NRS 534.030. The State retains
the right to regulate the use of the water herein granted at any and all times.
The place of use under this permit is l1imited to that area described in the
agreement dated June 18, 1978 f4led under 35147. The total combined annual duty
of water under Permits 35147 through 35152 is limited to 1095.0 million galloms.

The final allocation of water under Application 30261 shall be deducted from the
Permits 35147 through 35152 but shall not exceed 109.5 million

'Illowing ﬁmitaﬁoﬁs an‘d conditions:

annual duty under
gallons annually.

The amount of water to be changed shall be limited to the amount which can be applied to bchcﬁc_ial'usc, and pot

but not to exceed

2:0 _cubic feet per second.

to exceed.

l 1095.0 million gallons annually. -

Actual construction work shall begin on or before September 5, 1978

October 5, 1978

I Proof of commencement of work shall be filed before

3

September 5, 1978

3otk must be prosccuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on of before

October 5, 1978

Proof of cbmplcﬁoxi of work shall be filed before —
April 30, 1979

Application of water 0 bencficial use shall be made on or before.
May 30, 1979

Proof of the application of water to beneficial use shall be filed on or before
May 30, 1979

Map in support of proof of beneficial use shall be filed op or before

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1  ROLAND D, WESTERGARD
Stete Engincer of Ncvada, have hereucto get my hand and the scal of

[P I ey Adav 0!___—J.U.L.Y

Commencement of work filed S

Y~ Yot o wnrl Oledd

. .
L e amte s e

1 Al BB W -

.
e /x-.'.v:e:-t»}m{:mgmb
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12. Estimated cost 0f WOrKS..oooemvn oo $200.000,00 total

3

13. Estimated time required to construct works........eeeeoo...... completed.......

14. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial usc....,.,....'.'l.Q...y.rs-

consumptive use,

———’
l 15. Remarks: For use other than irrigation or stock Watcring, state number and type of units to be served or annual -
.! ........... 4.000.single. family.dwellings.will.be.sexved. along. with.comingling

.......... ,fxom':'.'.o.thex-..s.qmz.c.e.s..._....Dat.e._gf....inc.orp_oxa.t ion.iss..JdJune.27...1977

* - “ompared lp/ga bl/be Applicant.

I‘ \ 2ro.5/18/78 by Mt.Rose Prop.Own.Assoc.,Inc. ,

—m TO S 5422/78 by Robert & Barbara By...s/ Lee Hale, Pres. - :
1tnoc 185 Casazza Street, P.O. Box 292

- =ono, Nevada 89504

~ : APPROVAL - OF STATE ENGINEER
lh This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, and do hereby grant the same, subject to the

) This permit to change the place of use of the waters of an undergrouﬁd
source as heretofore granted under Permit 28430 is issued subject to the terms
l_ and conditions imposed in said Permit 28430 and with the understanding that no

l following limitations and conditions:

other rights.on the source will be affected by the change proposed herein. The
well shall be equipped with a 2-inch opening and a totalizing meter must be

—= installed and maintained in the discharge pipeline near the point of diversion

,I_ ¢ and accurate measurements must be kept of water placed to beneficial use. The
o totalizing meter must be installed before any use of the water begins or before

-t the proof of completion of work is filed. If the well is flowing, a valve must

be installed and maintained to prevent waste. - This source is located within an
area designated by the State Engineer pursuant to NRS 534.030. The State retains
the right to regulate the use of the water herein granted at any and all times.

. The place of use under this permit is limited to that area described in the
agreement dated June 18, 1978 filed under 35147. The total combined annual durty
of water under Permits 35147 through 35152 is limited to 1095.0 million gallons.
The final allocation of water under Application 30261 shall be deducted from the
annual duty under Permits 35147 through 35152 bur shall not exceed 109.5 million
gallons annually. :

4
d

L

IS
"

Rl B

- The amount of water to be changed shall be limited to the amount which can be applied to bepeficial use, and not

-

. to exceed ‘ 5.0. cubic feet pér seconds DUt mot to exceed

-_

1095.0 million gallons annually.

Actual construction work shall begin on or before : September 5, 1978
! : .

Proof of commencement of work shall be filed before.. ‘ October 5, 1978

Work must be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be Eomp]ctcd on or before September 5, 1978

Proof of completion of work shall be filed before ? October 5, 1978

Application of water to beneficial use shall be made on or before April 30, 1979
i

Proof of the application of water to beneficial use shall be filed on or before. May 30, 1979

Map in support of proof of beneficial use shall be filed on or; before May 30, 1979

i .
Commencement of work filed_ IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I__ROLAND D, WESTERGARD

Complction of work filed State Engincer of Ncvada, have bareunto sct my hand and the seal of
Proof of bencficial use filed my office, this__3th _ doy of ___JULY
Culrural map filed ‘ - <2 ——

' -7 7 "’"}‘7 £ Pan? / e T
Certificate NOwnoooooIssued AD 19 3¢ /S ST o i J

e, VNN -
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b DIVISION .OF WATER RESOURCES™

M[’/’# 2

STATE OF NEVADA

W elmba T &

OFFICF USE ON1Y

~ DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES - Log Nowwn 2.5 G €3 .
' Permit No.. & S/ (. .
WELL DRILLERS REPORT Basiflo...oocroeeecoeeeeecee e

Please complete lhis form in its entirety

ADDRESS/ O /RN ,.f/rrlﬂ

— Lﬂ ey

- rﬂt’ /)/-.u'
-I 2 LocaTiONMEL. v S v Sec B T l.D N/E R.LYT...E, /(/A;/;mp Counzr
~ - " PERMIT NO..... :
I 3 - TYPE_OF WORK | 4 PROPOSED USE 5. TYPE WELL
. . New Well ~ Recondition [ Domestic O Irrigation [ Test o Cable & Rotary —
- - Deepen m) Other 0 Municipal 3—1Industrial [ Stock 0O | Owter
" I 6 LITHOLOGIC LOG 8. WELL CONSTRUCTION |
= Water Thick- Diameter hole.....J..ccoucunee. inches Total dcpth»”"pf..f:::
Matrerial Srata From To ness Casing record ] ’
7‘ ,) S/ L ;/ 4 . Weight per foot. ’I'hickncss...'..z..z_:{:_
- /Qltg Mo’rS 15/ / /j Djameter F ) To )
.-;/Jn f 19 243 ’/ ?’1/ inches .. €2 EF' feet ,2,[): feec:
I (/,Qu o g:u_'/ (1 22 Yg 6 (’ inches : : vfﬁ" : fomet
/Y v g {/ry 1i2 inches feet] feesy
= ’ C/H\/¢(’rnv'/ /f/ /ai? é(r inches feet faﬂ
- 5 /{ p] — 1/f2Nn wd f vﬂ%__ inches feet f:e::::
Claid forabdes s 75 «7 1/ 1 inches fmt feest
- [rﬂv s[4 fr, é/u = YD) e |73 Surface seal: Yes B/No Im) Type... U'mu'adr
I ) ' : Depth of seal..._... feee:
' : Gravel packed: Yes 3 No @
- Gravel packed from . . feet to Sear-
l ! Perforations: ,{
. Type perfonum L5Q,
. Size perforation : 5’1’ ,
-l . ‘From ! & GO feet to Lo frer:
: From feet to. feee:
~ From feet to Seee
l From feet to fe=e-
From feet to, foee:
[ 5. |; WATER LEVEL
l Static water lcvcl......?.é'.. ........ Feet below land surface.....
Flow G.P.M
'i Wat:r Lcmpcraturt.g.’..../[‘./.:. F. Quality.. ;’ﬁ' r/ e e
i 99 10. 'DRILLERS CERTIFICATION
— Date started N ll'f-{ﬂu 2 1 This well was dnllcd under my supervision and the report is true
I Datz completed. Sftenr Dt g 19?;’ the best of my knowledge.
- WELL TEST DATA {/ﬂ/, /,,,/ //,J//ﬂ,
Pump RPM G.PM. Draw Down | After Houns Pump / / /
I T 7047 (5T F% Address. 247, 7. ? f ez Arz/ f Mewez
. £ ,
i : 'Nc\ada contractor's license number..... ///.j7 Z
i
- i Nc\ada driller's license number / ;/
I aten 7est o 7 ]
G.P.M Draw down feet hours )
. " G.P.M Draw down fect Jbours Date=—7-4 4227, "Z i,; /f?é _______ .
l G.P.M Draw down fect .bhours |

‘ UBE ADDITIONAL BHEETS IF NLCL!S.ARY
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DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES ° STATE OF NEVADA 9 T
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES Log No...
‘ I Pcrmn No

WELL DRILLERS REPORT

WCLL -FC-

OFFICT USF ONLY

Please complete this form in its entirefy

Ijjfﬁ ‘74/(' "

b Ess /ﬂ é{ 72,
oA .m@’ﬁ/;’..‘;é)za,d Wk i

el ~

2. LOCATION Y Ve SeC...aw@loeonns T, N/ R../.?.....»E......QJMJJ Countyy
PERMIT NO :
3. TYPE OF WORK 4 PROPOSED USE 5. TYPE WELL

]

New Well @— Recondition [J Domestic [J Irigation [ Test Cable f}— Rotary
" Deepen ] Other [m] Municipal [~ Industrial - [ Stock D Other [J
6. . " LITHOLOGIC LOG 8. WELL CONSTRUCTION -
— Water N l N Thick. Diameter hole inches Total depth..,.z.(...:.'...._.fcss
) Maxfml Strata rom (] ness Casing record . (\ ]
Jf-?,j e (44 7 1 Weight per fool. Thicknt{' 158
y T
_C'L(‘-l, q /»51{ Py (_}:{:il?. ‘? i / 9 /46‘ . D’lmelcr From. Tcr~\
scans "‘7,1*“ 4. Ke 116 127 A S 8.7 _inches L feel| ... .70l . feesi®
Odes 973 idess 24 (¢ (43 inches » fect feett!
L(—«u IJ e oA L1L73 4 6 J)/ /5 inches feet f2§
J’,/ 44.‘ (‘L"v’ﬂ My t{ £Desany’ J c_' inches feet fesor:
_ﬂl, o . ? i ﬂ 9-,// / inches feet fji
j&)rui.gnfﬂz—n L,I/ ‘%(L (';[‘ /./j ",/ p/l inches feet] fe‘-:%i
_C;_(.(:.( N '9',/.4:4.(< “'{CJ.‘% yES 4 (' '//” ‘Surface seal: Yes B—No [ Type (oo %
PRy l}fl-'—ta d ?1[:-441 ./:A") ,/ f/(‘ //-X y V4 Depth of seal 4 ] fome:
P 2 / ) ] -l i
—LC'J“'" — e ' / { { /’ 4 ‘f/ Gravel packed: Yes [ No [J——
AEQ /v'/r s It’li.lu 134 4 / g4 /)z) ; Gravel packed from R feet to fooe
Perforations:
Type perforation= ..u.cif *Lj ;
-Size perforation LZ9O. .. g .
From /f 7 ﬁ-{ feet to... 7. J & fees:
From feet to feee-
From feet to fee:
From feet to fese-
From feet to foe
9. 5 WATER LEVEL
Static water level / b Feet below land surface......
Flow GPM..icionnn, -
Water mmpcrature.&.l.:{.. *F. Quality ’;,A r\!
, I 10. DRILLERS CERTIFICATION
Date started /\JJ A/v r/ 4 - 1922 a4 This well was drilled under my superv d th rt is true
N ’L«vm(%: 2/ 19’]‘}7 y supervision an @ report is to
Date completed / the best of my knowledgc
7. WELL TEST DATA Nam zljl/ﬂIQL) .44” / 974 //1 -
Pump RPM | GPM. DrawDown | = Afier Hours Pump / /‘97 —{ZL /J ‘/ '
cy//{/- /l.g /4 Z# 'Addrcss (f '% & d2a. Fﬁ'?/ /.
chada contractor's license number... j//’ (/_-
; o~
" Nevada driller's hccnsc number........L7 . J....L) ...........
! —
‘ ~ { ” .
BAILER TEST Signed..... 7 - ) ) 7. L/ 7¢ 74 -
G.P.M.. Draw down feet hours |
Ve
G.P.M...... Draw down. feet hours ' Date...... ./71" 22 v, / ...... "L’/ /;’ / ................................... _
GPMoeee. Draw down........... feet ...hours i

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY
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DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES®

STATE OF NEVADA
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

I} ’ s N
4 U['o ‘71‘,c ‘ 3 . Permit No... L2EY2G.
- _— @ WELL DRILLERS REPORT (P .
. _ . Please complete this form io its enlirety -
1. OWNER. Lee Lo Le ADDRESS.. //w' Mo Sierrn )
) . T ! Iqrﬂl’ A/rﬂﬁ(/ﬂ - -
. : . 7 - ‘ : - o)
2. LOCATION. AN L. 45 ... ¥s Sec & T, N# R.L4G...E. %4 Sag-e ; County: ..
PERMIT NO : ) :
3. .  TYPE.OF WORK P PROPOSED USE = 5. .TYPE WELL
New Well Recondition [J  Domestic [J _ Irrigation  [J-  Test =] Cable 3  Rotary &~
Deepen D Other =] Municipal Industrial [ Stock .0 Other O )
6. ' . LITHOLOGIC LOG 8. WELL CONSTRUCTION .
7 P Diameter hole....../2_.......... inches Total depth/. 7. ST ... fees
- ] Thick 52
Material “St/:nllc; From } To I pess Casing record < -
7 / VA & e 2 Weight per fool. Thickness... /.54 .
(’/ﬁv f/?r //915 & JL/ /é. - Diameter From To
r\()-/ln['/ & (’,/). «/ et ;"/ 2 s -{ g)/'!/ inches o feet 779 feet}
7 ] . .
._[;“l)-kl ﬁ/ﬂ\l “/A[Q'L -Jc/nl 2 - ﬂé - 7 .3 %/ icches ) feet
Sphed 7 Ves 1|73 |8/ £ 18l “inches feet
] A vel 5)4 rs / ‘ . - inches feet
o §oatl 3. —/c;j §f 1765122 ey inches feet
Spnd ves a3 /7 4 inches feet
Clay w4, /ﬁ/;rj 107 /7/"/_ 37 : Surface seal: Yes g~ No [J Tyhe G’Mf
C vl ¥ B fdcr s Ve d & Y75 |3/ Depth of seal pA 5 ;&,,’y'— P
. Gravel packed:, Yes B No [ , =
Gravel packed from.....0. 7.3 feel to £ ... fess.
Pcrforauons .
Type pcrfonuon. *.%L-C ’A‘sm Semeveen
Su,e -perforation /A 13 ’r
From V4 7_J_ feet to L2OC fees:
From feet to ‘ feet:
From feet to, fear
From .. Jeet to... fees .
From feet to. fee:
9. WATER LEVEL -
Static water level Feet below land surface..._..
Flow. . G.P.M
Water tempersture................ * F. Quality
. yaul — ¢ 10, " DRILLERS CERTIFICATION
Dalc started z 197[_ || This well was drilled under my supervision and the report is true 10
Date complcwd....,ﬁ»w A 2 1944, the best of my knowledge. )
2 © WELL TEST DATA | Name = pmﬂ w L ng
Pump RPM | GPM. Draw Down After Hours Pump /ﬂ / jz /
55/;5 7 ﬁ/[; P2 97 5/ hAddrcss ...... Io.jgf/ F j f”!zlé:ﬂ / L AP
- Nevada contractor's hccnsc number... ///7/..
! Nc\ada driller’s license number...... ( ff -
BAILER TEST ngnca:;' . ........... i? 2. :...%mz v
G.P.M Draw down feet hours g
G.P.M Draw down fect hours Date. LM-’.)’“». 2 ﬂp /774
"G.P.M Draw down....._.... feet ... hours

USE Am)mo.\'/u. SHEETS IF NECESSARY

5471
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DIVISION OF WATFR RFSOURCES

®

1. OWNER....... Mr.....Hale

STATE OF NFVADA

nocit 1IWwe v
OFFICF USEF ONLY

DIVISION OF WATLR KLSOURCES Log Nowdo 2 dd

WELL DRILLERS REPORT | Basin

Permit ho 2&?’2 7 e

Pleuse complete this form Ip its eptirety

ADDRESS..... Calla‘han rd

H

2 Location. & v 5 E v secohn T 110

PERMIT NO.

N/SR.ID.CLE Washoe .Count

3. TYPE OF WORK 4, _PROPOSED USE | S.. TYPE WELIZ
New Well ﬁ Recondition [J Domestic Irrigation [J Test O Cable 3 Rotary
Deepen. [ Other O | Municipal Industrial . [0 - Stock O | oter O

6. - LITHOLOGIC LOG 8. . WELL CONSTRUCTION

Material UWaier | prom ’ o Thick- Diameter hole .8 inches Total depth........ 235 ==
. buatw ness CaSINE TECOTA....cuemieeerercteeeese e seueteescs ot eesmsasosassessmsseecessstsaes
Boulders 11135 (.15 Weight per foot. Thickness.......a. L 5=
- .st water 15 - 20 5 Diameter From ‘ To
Bounlders l 1 20__3__8 15 1 e < T inches ... R feet] .. 108 s
__gravel - 2d water ! 35 |4 5 vt inchES oo 168....feet| .. 235t
- [ o] | ayvy i :LI) 75 3 5 inches . feet _fo-
clay - rock i 75 i 1101 35 inches feet ) £
3d_water _* | 110 12010 inches ... feet fe
__rock ' 120 180 60 inches feet fEe
graveél - water brg_ 180 200 ( 20 Surface seal: Yes (X No[J  Type cement
c |a¥ rock 29_0_ 215 15 Depth of seal - fie
_grave | wat. er__brg____z_,l 51 2251 10 Gravel packed: Yes [J No O :
rock 225 : 235 10 Gravel packed from........, feet to..... ; | f&
l Perforations: . O
- ; Typc' perforation........ fa CtOT‘y
‘ ' — Size perforation " fe
! i From.......... £0..£L e Seet to.. B incb ............... e
' ’ From........ 00y £4.- 5 4ndht to .
l . : From feet to,
1 ! From ' ... feet to ) i
| , From feet to 2
i H -
| 9. ’ WATER LEVEL
{ ! Static water Jevel..... Feet below land surface..........—_.
_Railer could only teat at 60 _G.P.K. Flow ; GP.M
: . Water Lcmpcraturc ..... rrenemenns * F. Quality
10.° DRILLERS CERTIFICATION

Date started.......... X .5"'25 17 : 19 This well was drilied under my supervision and the report is trmes .

Date completed......... w3n77 19 the best of my knowledge. )

. WELL TEST DATA Nm...mgcm..mnm\.’..Q....Q..Q-.._,.._..,..»_ﬂ-.,_____

i " Draw . .
Pump RPM l§ G.P.M. i Draw Down. | Afier Hours Pump Address L‘;Lo Hwy 50 P
| .
! T Nevada contractor's licease pumbser.......3 60
1 :
i i ! Nevada driller's license npumber........ 7986
BAILER TEST Signed N

G.P.M Draw down............ feet i bours :

G.P.M...... Draw down... feer hours Date

G P Mt Draw down............ feer hours

USE. ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY 547) - -
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DIVISION OF WATLR RESOURCES

OP‘P‘ICB USE ONLY

. ' Log Nou......l.z.3.65.7
. Permit No. s/»o 2.9
| . @ WELL DRILLERS REPORT | Basin...... o=

! 1. O R.. o %ee Kk
AT Y g
. ? Aer  dzadlan i z?‘ Vd

2. LOCATION..AZFE. Y. SlZ.. %4 Sec N/S REZSE p—

PERMIT NO........ '

3. " TYPE OF WORK" 4 PROPOSED USE S. ~ TYPE WELLL
New Well O Recondition [J Domestic [ Irrigation [ Test O Cable X§  Rouryy
Deepen o. Other o Monicipal D{  Industrial [J  Stock 0 Other (3 :

6. . LITHOLOGIC LOG : 8. . WELL CONSTRUCTION

Water | | I Thick- Diameter hole....... & inches Tota) dcpth./é/[_)__i
Material Strate | From ! To | ‘ness Casing record . )
i  oikricn rz: 45’_/:;({)"(74,((‘,“/(- Weight per foot Thickness. // e
7: !/ ;,c/'til" 7% %_ } 2 Diameter - ’ From To
/; < AJ,( AP e . A 4;5/&-/04 » ...Anches feet : 3.3
/;/ t { ér_/ oA QLS Lo S0k LKJ';;'" inches ; feet |
4/4";—,1 f—aﬁ’-.q L. { ﬁL‘f 2 jf\ "-—1-r/ inches i feet iy
et 5 | A .
et ‘%{4 e YT S o inches feet g
W C_l( / 74/./1’ (I/ N _— inches . feet e
v . i inches feet h
Surface seal: YesJjf No [ = Type.LZaandad =
Depth of seal.......... ] ﬂ ‘ %
Gravel packed: Yes No O
Gravel pack'cd from ereesivenemSEEL 10 %
Pcrfonuons s
! | . Type perfo(nm 7‘-(‘2 :
- : . Size perfonuon ...... ’-Z/ // = -
i l : : From ) ~3&ZT—- 2.2....feet  10neen ..0..... SEDE
! ' From.é(C)/::ﬁ ..... feet 10.. /. “/ 4 /32' '
! From ¢ feet to i
| ! From - feet to.
:” 1] From feet to.
i -
! i 9. - WATER LEVEL _
| 5 Static water level Feet below land surface. 222
| : FloW.eooneea.. é ...... G.PM K
| Water temperatur ‘ * F.  Quality... /7/( "T"'({,
, _ 10. E R .
. > ,./az.; )7 DRILLERS CE TIFICATIO)\

Date staried /2( ............................................................ 19/.7... This well was drilled under my supcrvmon and the report is trus

Date completcd,ﬁz.(jy = - 19?]7 the best of my knowledga
— U (

2 WELL TEST DATA NameZ 72 4,[/4,(14,,/ /

Pump RPM I G.PM. Draw Down ; Aftcr Hours Pump j R
i ; , Address/ﬂ?.gyﬁ A E V_ r%( &M
i % A | p=
[ I ) - Nevada contractor’s license number, /ﬂ/‘?ﬁ
l ! : ‘ —,
i T ] Nevada driller’s license number..... M?ﬂ ........................... ——
Terp—— st e cllif, i

G.PM.... Z() ........................ Draw downa2 €. feet ... hours , ' o

TC R 8 N T Draw down............ feet v hours Date...... 01 2 .:lf’L // 7 7

G P M. ictece e Draw down............ feet ... hours : -

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS J}F NECESSARY . 5471 -
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DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

STATE OF NEVADA _ .

OFFICE USE ONLY

Dl\'lSlC.\’ OF WATER RLSOURCLS Log No....... ]7_]/ ____________ .
@ ' ' ‘ Permit No. 2. 87 973D.. .
. . WELL DRILLERS REPORT Basin............
Please complete this form in its entirety
1. owner.. Mr. Hale ADDRESS.....Gallahan Rrd Well # 2
. ,
2. LOCAnON...!&JS.—.. ......... Sf S Yo Sec T LD NSRS E Wiashoe Caoan
PERMIT NO
3. ~ TYPE OF WORK 4. PROPOSED USE . - 5. TYPE WELZZ
"New Well XD Recondition J Domestic [ Irrigation [J Test D Cable 4| Rotary.
Deepen n Other O Municipal [, Industrial [ Stock O Other O
6. k LITHOLOGIC LOG - 8. WELL CONSTRUCTION
Maeria ; §Y.“,‘f; From Yo T:::: Diar.nelcr hole inches Total dcpt.h.161 ..... i
: Casing record a
Boulders - clay | 1l 125 | 25 Weight per foot Thickness 155
lst water ] ' 25 ! 30 5 ' Diameter From To .
gravel - sand - water. 30 : 5§ 25 - inches 5 feet 161 $&
_clay - sand ! 55 105 50 inches feet 8
clay - sand ; 1051 1351 30 inches feet f&
r0 ck - 135 150 15 inches feet 5
gravel ! inches feet f&
‘ ' | Surface seal: Yes (X No [1  TyPeoeyn. cement.
Depth of seal Q =
Gravel packed: Yes O No [ ) /
Gravel packed from feet to 1]
i i : :
[ Perforations: C
! N R .. Type perforation torch
Size perforation ‘
From feet to 161 i)
From feet to. _f5
i
' ) ‘ From feet to. L]
Test bzil 60 G.P.M. ! From..... feet to i
! f From..... feet to 3
A
| ! 9. ‘ WATER LEVEL
! _ : Static water level........ooeeceimrrennnene Feet below land surface.. 12 __
! ! Flow... G.P.M
I l ‘ Water temperature.............. ° F. Quality
o _ , , ‘
‘ =77 , 10. DRILLERS CERTIFICATION
Date started 2= , 19 This well was drilled under my supervnslon and the report is tru=-
Date completcd...j....ll...?? . 19 the best of my knowledge.
7. - WELL TEST DATA Name. FARCIN DR2ILLING CO
Pump RPM G.P.M. | Draw Down | After Hours Pump ) .
" Address l&3 L}O FWY 50 E
. ! : Neveda cootractor’s license numbcr.....3.60
I i T : T '
; i Nevada driller's license number 798;" N
BAILER TEST . Signed er/l/l VN AL A AN
G.P.M Draw down............ feel . hours — o
G.P.M Draw down............ feet ... hours Date. o !.21 -7 7
G P Moot Draw down Lfeet hours |

~ USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY
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STEP TEST

C.1 Well

C.2 Well

0.3 Well
"{‘C.4 Wel
Ai_c;s Well
. C.6 Well

24-HOUR TEST . .

CC.7 Well
U C.8 MWell

€9 Well

No.
No.

No

. S—Qbservation

APPENDIX ¢

.....................
.....................
----------------------
3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . L] . ¢ . .
--------------------

oooooooooooooooooooo

4-Observation



ELL PUMPING TEST

ATA

_I

Location

FORM

Date ganuary 25,

1980

Page 1 of

Mt. Rose Service Company, Ga]ena Creek Area, washoe County

- Well Description well No. 1

"Static Water Surface 371 Q feet
= Pump Setting 130 feet

..Orifice Size 3 inch

~ Data Collected By

3

T

rn,

N

Ken Freeman

*Test Conditions clear, sunny, around 50", next to house, discharge to street drain system

Time Since o R
Pumping - | Time Since Draw-] Residual
Started jPump Stoppedf Water | down J Drawdown :
Time t th t/t' |Surface S S' - Remarks
1 B : ‘ : start pump
o 9:25 0 min 31.9 100 gpm
9:25.8] 0.5 | 77.4 45.5
9:26 1 - 87.3 55.4
9:26.5 1.5 lost suction pump off
start pump |
11:30 0 . 31.1 35 gpm/stop
- Watchn GDUCKET
11:31 1- 543 23.2
11:32 2 75.5 44 .4
11:33 3 86.4 55.3 1
11:34 4 lost suction pump off __l
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= WSteresource
consuiking enqgineers

WELL PUMPING TEST |
DATA FORM : ' ~ Date _Jganuary 26, 1980

Pﬁgelof 3 -

Location Mt. Rose Service Company, Galena Creek Area, Washoe County
Well Description Well No. 2 : »

Static Water Surface -4 g fppt .~

‘Pump Setting : 130 feet

Orifice Size 3 inch

Data Collected By Martin Smith

- Test Conditions payt]y cflo'udv/ windy, around 45", discharge to street drain system

Time Since : i
-Pumping | Time Since , \ 1 Residual
Pump Stopped} Water Drawdown -
' t' t' JSurface S' . Remarks
' start pump
100 gpm

dirty water =




(>

*I LOCATION__mMt. Rose Service Company

] _Well No. 2

] Time Since _ ‘ : A
Pumping | Time Since : : Residual
] Started JPump Stopped Water Drawdown

t Surface | ; S’ Remarks

][0:10 60 | 3.9 | 101 | c]eanWater}]

’”«llo;zs 75 35.2 | 10.4

:,l 10:40] - 90 35.4 | 10.6

-' 10:55 105 ' ' 35.6 | 10.8

= K o ~ | change flow -
11:10 120 | 35.7 | 10.9 | - to 150 gpm

! 11:11 1 0 | | 40.7 | .15.9 B |

_l 11:12y 122 | . o 1 a8 | 17.0 ' | water cloudy’

ﬁ » ‘ . . ’ » . .
|:1:13 123 | - 42.1 | 17.3

11:14 124 - | a4 | 1706

;llll:lS © 125 42.6 17.8 : I

..l|11;20 130 | : 43.8 | 19.0 ‘ !
I11:36 w | v 44.7 | 19.9 | I
,! 11:40 150 - 44.8 | 20.0

Pl 165 | ] -s5.6 | 208

 hizio] 180 ' | 46.0 | 21.2

.II12;25 195 - | w3 | 21

l 12:40| 210 | o 665 | 21.7

“lioss| e ! | 468 2200

' e

C-3



LOCATION

ML, _Rose Service Company

Well No. 2

3 oF

. o

Time Sincef _ :
Pumping | Time Since | Draw-] Residual
Started JPump Stopped Water | down | Drawdown
Time t B t/t' JSurface S - S’ - Remarks
change flow
-10 240 47.0 | 22.2 to 200 gpm
:11 241
112 242 47.5 | 22.7
1:13 243 49.4 24.6
1:14| 244 '51.8 | 27.0
[;;:15 245 52.7 | 27.9 ﬁf'
1:20] 250 54.1 | 29.3
1:25] 255 - "53.8 .| 29,0 - =
1:30 | 260 53.9 | 29.1
1:40) 270 53.9 | 201
1:55 285 52.9 | 28.1
2:10 300 53.4 | 28.6
2:25]. 315 53.0 28.2
2:40 330 52.8 | 28.0
' 3:00 water
v .
3:101 360 52.4 | 27.6 pump off
NOTE{ READINGS VARY BECAUSE OF LPcATion OF PERFORMTION.

C-4
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FWELL PUMPING TEST
DATA FORM :

Date

Page 1 df

January 29,

1980

S

Location Mt. Rose Service Company, Ga]ena Creek Area, washoe County

iWell Description Well No. 3

Static Water Surface 16.8 feet

~ Pump Setting -

_lOnflce Size

—Data Collected By

-.TéSt Conditions ¢g14. proken clouds, below 30

130 feet

3 inch

Time Since
Pumping
Started

Ken Freeman

; diséharqe to street drain

Sys t‘em

‘Time Since
Pump Stopped

tl

: Draw-
Water
Surface S

down

Résidual

Sl

Drawdown

Remarks
start pump

100 gpm

] 9:50 10 17. 1.1

9:55 15 18, 1.2
Ipzoo 20 18.1] 1:3
Ii&:ls 35 18. 1.2
[10:30 50 17. 1.1 |
F change flow
0.0 60 18, 1.2 to 175 gpm
| C-5

Walteresource
consuiting engineers

.2 Rat D cuct



, . kB
LOCATION Mt. Rose Service Company
Well No. 3 |

PAGE _2 _OF __3

T g

et Ft
e el R AR N T e e e L A UL e e T -

Time Since
Pumping Time Since

Started ~JPump Stopped} Water B )
-t t' Surface] = S - S' | Remarks i
v
-
‘I 10:55 75 ' ‘I 20.6 3.8 -
S ‘ ' : - _ v S 1 11:05 - water
_' 11:00 80 20.5 | 3.7 -~ samplef
- Q11:15 95 ' o 20.6 3.8
1:30 110 ' : 20.7 3.9 »
change flow
- 11:40 120 . - 20.7 3.9 to 250 gpm
'i 11:41 121 ' : ‘ 23.8 7.0
_ R11:42 122 o 23.91 7.1
I 11:43 123 4 ] 239 | 74
i 11:44] 124 o | 23.9 | 7.1
= Rir.asl 125 ‘ 201 7.3
l 111:4'6 126 : 241 7.3
" RN
o o C-6
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‘“‘lill L_.i.. L‘lill Lm.'l..F—lill l_.‘.l r.

<LOCAT.ION

PAGE

Mt. Rose Service Company

Well No.

Time Since

Time Since

Pumping - ‘Residual
‘Started JPump Stopped Water Drawdown :
T ' Surface S’ Remarks
1148 128
) pitot tube
[;1;50 130 22.7 5.9 26"-215 gpm
I i1 52 132 22.2 5.4 23" - 201 gpm
11:54 ;134- 22.1.1 5.3 | 230 | |
11:56] 136 21.9 5.1 22.5"
11:58] 138 21.8 | 5.0 22% - 197 gpm
Yiz:00l 140 218 | 5.0 o
12:05 s o7 | a9 -
'v12:10 150 21.8 5.0 A 225
‘12;20 160 21.6 4.8 21" - 192 gpﬁ
12:30 170 23.2 6.4 28" - 222 gpm
‘12:40 180 221 | 5.3 23"
l : .
NOTE: Tﬁe variatiJﬁs in flow resyited frpm variét ons of the generator joutput.

-hnmm—

C-7.
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S Wskeresource
/ cCoNsulting engineers

WELL PUMPING TEST

DATA FORM Jénuary 24, .1980

| ) -

D_ate

'Pag'e lof 3

4
[

| o o o !

Location Mt. Rose Serv1ce Company, Ga1ena Creek Area, washoe County

Well Descnpnon Well No. 4

8.1 feet

Static Water Surface
Pump Setting 130 feet
Orifice Size 3 inch

Data Collected By Martin Smith+

Test Conditions ¢iear, sunny, around 50", _open area, overland discharge

;I Time Since .
~ Pumping ]| Time Since Residual
— Started [JPump Stopped Drawdown
I ' t' S’ Remarks
start pum
i 100 gpr’r)l 7p
—F _
i- 10:13 3 30.9 22. I '
“10:14 4 32.0 23.
l 10:15 5 32.5 ° 24 .
i 10.18 8 36.5 26.
—f10:21 11 35.8 27.
10:24 14 36.7 28. g
N 10:27 17 37.4 | 29.3 1 _
—}10:30 20 38.2 30.
10:35/ 25 30.8 3
10:40 30 , o 40.8 2.
___mw»
' C-5
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I © LOCATION____Mt. Rose Service Company _
- Well No. 4

| PAGE __2 OF _3

Time Since S B
Pumping | Time Since _ ‘ Residual
Started JPump Stopped Water Drawdown
T U R Surface] S S’ Remarks
42.1

!'lu:oo 50 | 43.2 | 35.1
‘I I11:10 60 ; AR N TR I
i 11:25] 75 L - | 45.6 37.5 | ; :
el o | 46.5 | 38.4 o |
I Tuss) s | S ‘48.6‘ 1360 | S
R R N | , -~ Jchange flow
B Li2:0] - 120 1 1oa9.1 | a1.0 ___Jto 150 gpm . .
= || 121 | | s8.0 | 49.9 |
! l12;12 122 | 60.2 | s2.1
l [12;13 23 | : 62.2 | 54.1 ) : dirty water
i [12:14 124 | ~ 62.9 54.8
_'|.12;15 125 s | 63.4 | 55.3
l, 12:20 130 . | : | 65.3 57.2
i 1225 13 | | ees | seua
— Q12:40] 150 ) o | 689 | 608
I 12:55 165 ' ’ 70.8 62.7
I 1:10 180 _ g | 72.0 63.9 i
- f1:s 195 ' | 73.0 | 64.9
! 1.40 510 o 742 661 B




!
1
4

L LOCA'TION— ‘ Mt Rose Service Company

{

e st Tk e

NN “EN EN "RECRECRAE OBE CRE O RYT O OEECErTTERTT

Well No. 4
OF _3
Time Since -,
Pumping § Time Since Residual
Started JPump Stopped Water Drawdown ,
i t' - JSurface} S S' | Remarks |
: (0S5 - water |
1:55 225 75.3 67.2 sample
i change flow
2:10 240 76.1 68.0 to 200 gpm
2:11 241 85.2 77.1
2:121 - 282 86.7 | 78.6 dirty water
2:13 243 87.8 | 79.7
2:14 244 - 88.4 80.3
2:15] . 245. . - 88.9 | 80.8 : )
2:20] 250 90.4 | 82.3
I 2:25 255 91.4 | 83.3
| 2:40) - 270 93.9 | 85.8
2:55 285 95.8 87.7
3:10]° 300 9.8 | 8.7
3:25 315 97.6 |  89.5
3:40 330 "98.4 | 90.3
:55] . 345 99.0/ 90.9
-
4:00¢ 350 99.3 91.2 pump off
L R M SN X W TP ey 2
' C-10
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WELL PUMPING TEST 3 ' | . ' e

" DATA FORM L Date January 22, 1980 : "

e

. -

Page l1of 4

Location Mt. Rose Serv1ce CompanypGalena Creek Area, Washoe County
Well Description Well No. & .

Static Water Surface Normal 42.2
Pump Setting - 155 feet
Orifice Size ' 2.5 inch and 3 inch

Data Collecfed By ~ Ken Freeman

Test Conditibns clear, sunny, around 45°, open area, overland discharge

Time Since o , 1 -
Pumping ] Time Since _ Residual
Started JPump Stopped Drawdown { -

4 S' " Remarks
- — Istart .pum

: 80 gpg P

AR

C-11
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l LOCATION Mt. Rosé Sé:vice Company

II Well No. 5
Borrce 2 ora

Time Since
Pumping
Started
. )

Time Since
Pump Stopped
tl

Water
Surface

Residual .
Drawdown
S‘l

57.

56.7

14.5

9:20 #6 14.9

58

change flow

to 150 gpm

68.1

9:55 #4 7.5

78 25.9
88 , 69.0.1 26.8 10;05 #6 14.§l
103 sounder stucki-no rea ihq |
118 pump off--draydown unfnown _pump off -
start new tes . -
. start pump
223 43,6 o) 150 gpm

- o IR R T T \ L
e A - oh b b iy S it

wipeg

elay v

PP DTS e .



LOCATION

Rose_Service Companv

Well No

)

Time Since

Pumping

Started
t

Time Since
JPump

Stopped
t ]

Water
Surface

Residual
Drawdown

S'

Remarks

[

67.

23.

248 1
258 68.3 24,
267 68.6 | 25.
o -] change flow
- 268 to 200 gpm
273 76.7 | 33.
275 . 78.2 34.6] .
278 ~78t5 34.
283 79.2| 35
288 79.3 35.

C-13




M o

SLATION. Mt. Rose

Service Company

Time Since
Pumping

Started -
t

i:36) 298

Time Since
Pump Stopped] | Water
' Surface

Residual
Drawdown
S \

Remarks

1:35 water
sample

313

80.0

81.2

328

-1 83.2

39.6

2:08 #4 7.7

343

84.0

40.4

358

84.5

" 40.9

373 . |

41.1.

388

. 84.7

84,71

ARE SOME RECOMERY REARINGS:

1.1 |

THE FOLLOWING

PR . - ._ ‘,v‘ 63.3

" 19.7

16.0

59.6

13.8

57.4

55.0

7.4

47.8

4.2

C-14
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WELL PUMPING TEST
DATA FORM

Location _Mt. Rose Service Company, Galena Creek Area,

wateresource

Date _Jarivary 23; 1980

page 10f 3 File 7838

Washoe County i

well Description weﬂ No. B

5.8 feet

Static Water Surface mormal s
Pump Setting 155 feet
Orifice Size 3 inch

Data Collected By Ken Freeman

Test CODdlthl‘\S c'lear sunny day

around 45",

-

oben~area,'over1and discharge

‘ Time Since
l__ pumping | Time Since . §{ Draw- Residual
{ Started_ Pump Stopped Water | down Drawdown (
"' Timel ¢ t/t' |Surface S S' Remarks
— . ; ’ ' start pump
- e L 0 min. 19.0 ft. 140 GPM
li_' 8:45. 0.5 w0 | 19.0
." 8:46 1 41.4 22.4 Z
N L 2 e \ 25.1
l-— 8:48 3 \49.9 , \ 30.9 \
~ Bs:49 4 51.1 \ 32.1
_i Is:50 5 52.6 33.6
i G 6 |53.8 3.8
- . . ; correct TiowW
8:52 7 55.2 36.2 to 150 gpm
RN PYCER D D 59.7 20.7 |- .
— fe:54 9 L xilo \ 42 .0 o
o fese |1 \ _ "*3-9'L \,

L 7
L
! .

g 1258 S &

consuatlna engineers
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LOCATION Ml Rose Service Company

Well No. 6

PAGE _2__ OF 3

Time Since : - '
Pumping Time Since , Residual
Started | Pump Stopped} . | Water | down | Drawdownf] =
ot t' t/t' §Surface - S' Remarks
9:05 20
9:10 25
9:20 35 o
- o _ ) , s o 9:30°#5 427
9:30 ] - 45 . 1 72.8 -] 53.8 9:37 #4 8.7
, . ' ' . 9:50 - water
9:45| 60 74.3 55.3 sample
0:0 75 | 75.9 | 56.9 )
B R . , ; I | A PR
110:15 9 |} | 1773 | sg3| - | I S
10:30] - 105 o 78.7 59.7
10:44 119 L : 79.5 | 60.5 |
’ o ' flow change
10:45 120 to 200 gpm
10:46 121 - | 885 69.5
10:47) - 122 . 1 |00 71.0
10:48 123 S 91.6 | 72.6
i_;0:49 Co124 : 92.6 73.6
! 10:50 125 - 93.1 | 74.1
10:5 126 - ) 941 751
10:52 127 o 95.0 - 76.0
10:59 128 ' o 95.5 ~ 76.5 _
| _— C-16 \




l 'LOCATI0N

Mt. Rose Service Company

6

Kell No.

Time Since
Pumping

Started

Time Since
Pump Stopped
t'

Water

Surface

Residual
Drawdown
S L

R N

Remarks

Lo Lons Long ‘ons (onin "ot 'sui 'ssb 'sek ‘smh

: 131 96.2 77.
|10:58 133 96.2 77.
11:00 135 7.5 | 7s.
I;1:05 140 98.3 79.
P11:10 145 98.6 79. )
Ji:20] 155 99.3 | “s0.
— — — — — [1I:3% #b LY 4;5
11:30 165 99.9 80. “111:37748 12,6
11:45 180 1007 | el |
12::00 195 101.3 82.
12:15 210 101.7 82.
12:30 225 101.9 82.
- 240 102.3 83. pump offr

T

e Lowy Long Luum

1

|
|

s e

.
L

l |
l
-
I |

|

- RN

L]
!

C-17
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.lwxai.L PUMPING TEST

(e LESteresource
=f &/ COMSUiting gnqlneers

' DATA FORM . A Date _March 7, 1980

§I I . pagelofg___

.-.Location Mt. Rose Service Company, Galena Creek Area, Washoe County R
Well Description ___wel] No. 3 . . T o

Moioric Water Surface normal 14.8 feet
_gFPump Setting 130 feet
Orifice Size 3 inch

Data Collected By Martin Smith

- Test Conditions cloudy day, around 40", discharge to street drain system

Time Since 4

Pumping | Time Since

Started JPump Stopped
t‘

Résidual |
Drawdown
S ]

Water o

Surface Remarks

start.pump
14.71 , 275 gpm

Lomig onim "onlp Lonly |

C-18

9:18 ; | | 23.75 | 9.04
| | PR 45 2382 | 911
i o0 5 ] 23.97 | 9.26
-1 9:22 ;| | 23.68 | 8.97 o o |
lf ooa| o 1 | 2375 s.08 | |41 269 gpri l
I 9:26 1 o 23.69 | 8.98 o
‘l9:'30 © 15 23.76 | 9.05 "
! 9:35 | 20 o | 2365 | 894 | 39" 265 gpn
i | |

. - e ay L
g e A S gt
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; LOCATTIJ()TNMt ﬁdse éervice Company
L Mell Noo 3 '

Time Since

Pumping T.ime Since Résidual
Started - | Pump Stopped Water Drawdown} -
t t'- Surface S' Remarks
9:50 35 23.58 8.87 38" 260 gpm,
10:00] 45 23.55 | 8.84 | L
10:150 60 23.58 | 8.87
;(10:30 - 75 23.59 | 8.88 36.5"
11:00] 105 23.50 | .83 36"
11:30] 135 . 23.54 | 8.83 [ 35.5"
INoon | 165 23.54 8.83 "35,5f;.
lio] 225/ﬁ 23.53 | 8.82 35,254
2:00 285 23.52 8.81 ' 35"‘
3:00 345 23.52 8.81 34.5"
4:00 405' ) 23.50 | 8.80 34.25"
5:00 465 23.49 | 8.78 34"
6: 00 525 23.50 | 8.79 34" 246 gpm
7:00 585 23.55 | 8.84
8:00 645 2350 8.79
9:00 705 23.50 | 8.79
825 23.51 | ©.80
£ 945 23.51 | "8.80

) 11:00} -
'||:- 1:00




LT VRSP RIREETRRS e
l' _ EOQAT}ON Mt. Rose Service Lompany
: B Rt :

oy wte mad e e

] ﬁ’_l -‘lenl * }

3:00

Time Since]

SRS Weﬂ No 3

Pumping Time Since
Started JPump Stopped
t = L . t. o

1,065

Vet s ceomme

23.

| water
Surface

57

| Residual
Drawdown
!

Remarks .

1
me
[S3)

:00

1,185

23.

52

1,305

23.

8:00

1,365

23,

59

8.85

8.88

1,425

23.

61

8.90

33" 242 gpm

33.75%"

1,440

23,

65

'8.94

) pump off

,,f" .

115,

Rgcoytkr

2.4

v:16;

1 1s.

52 .

(Ve (Ve I

1 16.

15.

33

0.62

o N rhralRa e AR 1 a

9:17

15.

0.63

9:17.

15.

0.70

9:18

15.

0.67

9:19

15.

0.46

9:201

15,

0.60

9:22

15.

17

. 0.46

124

Vel

15.

14.

0.43

h.l hl h_l h‘l *J —J h.l *l *41 *41.*l

11.0

15,

24

13.0

15.

34

s’ '
0 0
~N [p%]
o (@)}

c-20
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-

Time Since ] B B ' o :
Pumping | Time Since N I Residual
Started JPump Stopped] | Water Drawdown

t ot Surface] S’ Remarks

9:30 1 15 | 15.17 ' o0.46

9:40 : 25 - ' 15.17 : 0.46

9:45 30 . | 15.09 | 0.38

0:50 | 35 | sz | ] 0.3 1

9:55 | a0, B T 0.33

10:00 S R STV 2N 0.36 Tt
w:100 1 55 - lasa | 0.43 [ -

10:20| - . , R SRR TSN ,15.'13,1” - 0,42 - L e o

10:45| - 9% 115.13 1 0.4

11:00 105 ' 15.06 - : 0.35

11:15 | 120 14.99 - 0.28

11:30 . 135 | - 15.07. ~0.36

11:450 - - 15 | 15.11 . ©0.40

12:00 : 165 15.08 | . : 0.37 end test

. C-21

C e e man peempere .o S i g ———————y T s et

S NS 1 etk miin . it e e




A WareEresource « =
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'§LL PUMPING TEST S e _
MTA FORM g PR ~ Date _ Mar;h 7, 1980
\
f

v v = - g e

ation M .' Rose Service Company, Galena Creek Area, Washoe Copn'ty
11 Description Well No. 4 Observation . :

tic Water Surf_ace . » R
'ump Setting ‘ .
ygifice Size

data Collected By _ Martin Smi th

open area, overland discharge

F'SF Conditions cloudy day, around 40",

Time Since
Pumping
Started
t

Time Since
Pump Stopped
R A

Water

Surface R;ar'narké

- B +
NI TN o
i R
. _.sil :
. . - .
S, .

C-22
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LOCATION:

"Mt. Rose Service Company

« 7" "’ Well No. 4 Observation

Time Since

Pumping | Time Since g ‘Residual
Started | Pump Stopped Water Drawdown .
t ot Surface S’ Remarks
1:08 953 6.52 1.08
3:03 ' 1,068 6.51 1.07
5:08 1,193 6.54- | 1.10
7:03| 1,308 6.57 | 1.13
8:04 1,369 6.55 | 1.11 ‘
9:02 1,427 .59 |- 1.15 S
;,# ? .WRFCOVF}XWT'{rEL,;;M ] |
9:34 19 6.60 1.16
10:02 47 6.50 1.06
10: 36 81 6.47 -1.03
11:02 107 6.42 0.98
.]]-37 142 6.35 0.91
11:54 159 6.32 0.88 )
L _ |
' C-23



1 - (Y Wateresource
e 2 p cConsurting engineers
vlv ! WELL PUMPING TEST e ~ e e ——
hn.-. DATA FORM' o ‘ o - Date 3/7/80 -

Ilf, e . Pagelofp . .

- Location Mt, Rose Service Company, Galena Creek Area, Washoe County
- Well Description _ye17. no. 5 observatijon — o

.. Pump Setting
Orifice Size

1
| % 3

l - Static Water Surface
[ 4

= Data Collected By Marti n Snn't‘h

l Test Conditions cloudy day, around 40°, Obén area, overland discha}‘ge
l’ ' Time Since | ' N
~Pumping I Time Since E Draw-] Residual
= Started JPump Stopped Water | down | Drawdown A o
' Time t : t' t/t' JSurface] § S' .- 1 Remarks
l" goolam | 1. | 4036 S
Loas) 528 [ | | 40.367] -0 |}
l 11:0§ 110 N IR NS I I
l 12:02]PM 167 | | 40.35
wlios [ 231 '. 40.33
l 2:03 288 | | 40.34
'i 3:06 31 .| | . 40.33
i :04 409 4035
1506 471 | | 40.34 5
] , _ _ =
. . [V
6:03 528 40.32 o
7:07 582 - | 4031 2

9:05 | 700 4 40.28

q 11:07 822 o . 40.29 |

C-24
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B

K

1

[t
o

]

[

; 1 ? 3
mm s

bmum lm:aw— : ﬁm..-..- 3 ‘57 5

H ™

[ERTE Vo Y I i
P 4 “'

75L0§AT10Nfo"Rose Service Company
5 Mell No

T L L ALL

H g

L
I3

5 observation

'

]

'

i

¢

‘ -
l * s e
i

:

i

14

1

3

£

Time Since
Pumping
Started

“Time Since

{ Pump Stopped

U

§ Water

Surface

Residual
Drawdown
S )

- s ol e )

1:04 939 40.28
3:06 1,061 40.25 |°
(&)
5:05 1,180 . 40.23-1 w
7:05 1,300 20.25 | -
8:02 1,357 0.2 | o
9:03 1,418 40.22
| RECOVER ST
{9:31 R RS 40.22 -
1 10:05 50 140.21 o
, . W
10: 34 79 40.21 W
11:06} 111 40.21 w
, - =
11:34 139 40.19 =
11:50 155 40.18

C-25
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) —— - - T — ———
. BUREAU OF LABORATOR]ES AND RESEARCH Lo B0, <
R S S 1660 N. Virginia Street SR L SRS S
o ‘ ‘ " County..... Hashoo . L
“JYATER CHEMISTRY: | . Reno, Nevada 89503 Tovmahip YA ,
*WELL WATER: Pump should be delivering clear water before sampling. Range JC = Section. 2.
Jate sampled...... ] 226180 Date submitted...> /2.2 /21) Areg I'* Pove e Ui, g ey
'-rwncrb’t Raogse tinter LCompany » s 01l o =
X : : ' WATER SOURCE:
vlm‘,pon to: w A T E R E 3 g u R c E Well ~..Spring Surface
— :::;:-s; ...... CUN.S.U[T[N.G..EN.G.I.N.E.E.R.S got. ...... ‘; : .................... COld....‘.;:.’.l..........:. .Dcpth_ ml
' ey e Streat K Reng: Nevade 29503 asm.g TAMELeT b -in depth.... 2
- ~ Gy T T TEno, Nevoda LaLC e Nowinwse.. ... .. Yes 3 No
l ROUTINE DOMESTIC ANALYSIS _ ’ FOR PARTIAL ANALYSIS
T} PLEASE CHECK BOX ~~1i.1% ¥

. FOR CONSTITUENTS NOT LISTED BELOw PRINT IN -
CIRCLE CONSTITUENT DESIRED $odre CONSTITUENT DESIRED IN SPACB BELOW
. Constituent P.P.M. . Constituent P.P.M. Constituent P.P.M, Comtituenl , : P.P.M, Constitusnr | =D,
l N S - X7 2 . . . - v 5 s . N
3 —r: cggéﬁ‘?’ Chloride - Iron oo ‘ E o I
L - 1
d - - RN 1S 2 Y G0
R 46 | e 2.0 | 0.G0 ‘
A e ) 5 r"““‘) s
- ] g el ~ .
Tum 12 Alkalinity - Color ((7" P s Rl.‘cE“‘!t!" o
1 Gl 13,0 LT TR T
nesium °__| Bicarbonate ! Turbldity T : . .
. i ;
3 = e . K
“tm e Carbonate e p-H. f-a ;
E i L. B
3' | v 3 2.5 b
) tum > Fluoride e
72 N € ) o } - .
. SN
’lnu 3 Arsenic '




1
- : - , ' . N :
TRIPLICATE BUREAU OF LABORATORIES AND RESEARCH » '@'-’
LEASE PRINT). | e . ;

\J

ATER CHEM!STRY:

_ Reno, Nevada 89503
o/ELL. WATER: Pump should be delivering clzar watcr before sampling. :

ate sampled...J/29/80........... Date submitted. /22120
ettt Rose Hater Combany :

WATER SOURCE:

NEVADA DIVISION OF HEALTH
1660 N. Virginia Street

frr -

52405

Hashoe

‘ Township... / i /'V
Range LE . Section.: fom
Area. ML, Pace “"?’hv\ CAarnany
Kell 27 :

v

ieportto
= Name....
aadrenr CONSULYING ENGINEERS

Well ' Surfa
WATERESOURCE S - m

Casing diameter It _in depth Fr
28 Vine Street % Reno, Nevodo 89563 (o Now in use : YesJ No g

City.

ROUTINE DOMESTIC ANALYSIS

FOR PARTIAL ANALYSIS

. FOR CONSTITUENTS NOT LISTED BELOW PRINT IN

11 : PLEASE CHECK BOX <~ .0 i ['X CIRCLE CONSTITUENT DESIRED. CONSTITUENT DESIRED IN' SPACE BELOW
~  Const PPM. Constituent  P.P.M. Constituent _P.P.M. Constituent | P.P.M, Comstitunt ~ | pmrac
" e R EEE TP T SPER N .. i . - - : . .:';;' . . .
r - 113 | cntoride Iron - it A
, S1 | witrato ' .9 Manganeso f:.on : kR .
slum 1? Alkalinity 0s - Color - ' -;.EcE'vED FEB 13 19
, X ] ‘ i .
nesium 5 | Bicarbonate £x Turbidity 6.5 . !
1. i
& ] carvonate & H. T Co
mlum B w3 ﬁuor‘id- . 0413 K - R
° N . 3 . : N R - . ]
ii' 2 lavee 0020 ~ o S
cemarks : ' LY L I S A 2 o
Chemical quality meets the State of / P I : S

Nevada Drinking Water Standards,

3 e ememe ow mb Y



AT MR LTI i,

""" BUREAU OF LABORATORIES AND RESEARCH N
NEVADA DIVISION OF HEALTH =~ -~ R
S 1660N. Virginla Sereet” =~ 52407
: ‘ : T ‘ : - County... 3 31100 '
I VATER CHEMISTRY: - - - ~ Reno,Nevada 89503 Tomug
“M/ELL WATER: Pump should be delivering clear water before sampling, Renge Lo e

i ate sampled....l[?.?.lf.‘ﬂ.......:..........Dale submitted. NI RAR A ” A!'Cﬂ_' it Losa Hatoe Popmap,,
QIWDCI' f\";t Raae !:];“F.@Y\ (Tr,m!—,pv‘:: 1,/’\"‘ 5 . el 'l s
Y .

WATER SOURCE: -

e WATERESOURCE ™ va Sorng..... Surtce

Name........ .CGN, M -T AR B A A : Hot.... : Cold...... Depth. .
l we  Address.............. 2 ?&2&?.5&?’& E;dE.RS' INC - Casing diameter..... : in depth =
‘ City. e reeerems i3p0a Now in use Yes O No (3
f ROUTINE DOMESTIC ANALYSIS . FOR PARTIAL ANALYSIS ., FOR CONSTITUENTS NOT LISTED BELOW PRINT IN
"l 7. PLEASE CHECK BOX . ) (172] % CIRCLE CONSTITUENT DESIRED _1:.; CONSTITUENT DESIRED IN SPACE BELO
3 Constituens PPM. - Constituent _P.P.M. Constituent P.P.M. - _Constiruens | _pras. Constituent Ppe=:
. L ' __iness £5 | Nitrate : 1 Manganese [N .}::’: - . k‘-‘ ) . .
*»—L“m v 15 | Akalinity S0 Color .~ 7 i VED FEE 13 lggo
"+ 7 | Blearbonate 27 | Turbidiy %n
i A P R R a I T
L REE ‘ . : S |
. . : S‘ 1{'3 of

2 | Anentc (, 67 . S !Ee QE v
eysmenis, seenee . XN w 5\

L -

i

! . L}
, i .
el ' ,}__, . b

i . o

i

i -

——
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